
1960-1961



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2010 with funding from

Lyrasis Members and Sloan Foundation

http://www.archive.org/details/maryvillecollege55mary



THE M BOOK
ABC'S OF SUCCESSFUL COLLEGE LIVING

1960 — 1961

MARYVILLE COLLEGE
Maryville, Tennessee

VOLUME 55

STAFF
Katherine Eisenhart, Paul Burger, Co-Editors

Linda Roberts, Regina Garrison, Penny Trussell, Karen

Stanley, Mildred Slater, Ken Churchill, Joseph Quinn



WELCOME!

Welcome to Maryville to all new students, and to all

returning students. We are all looking forward to a suc-

cessful year together.

The M Book, which is sponsored and edited by the

Y's on campus, is a book for all students. It is the

official way of introducing all new students to Maryville

by explaining rules, customs, and organizations. For all

students it is a guide to follow concerning rules. We

have put this book out with all the students in mind.

We hope that it will be of help to you; if so, we feel we

are accomplishing our purpose.

We hope that for all students at Maryville the follow-

ing years here will be prosperous and happy ones.

Sinerely,

The Staff



PI

Welcome to the College's 142nd year!

Maryville College's first five students began their

classes under Dr. Isaac Anderson in October, 1819. Ex-

cept for five years during the Civil War, students have

enrolled here every Fall since that time.

And so it is in 1 960. To you who come for the

academic session of 1960-1961 (the College's 142nd

year) , I wish to extend greeting, welcome, and good

wishes.

May this be for each of you a successful year, in

which new opportunities are discovered, friendships are

made and strengthened, and the great fields of know-
ledge become increasingly familiar.

Ralph Waldo Lloyd

President



ALMA MATER

Where Chilhowee's lofty mountains
Pierce the southern blue,

Proudly stands our Alma Mater,

Noble, grand, and true.

Chorus

Orange, Garnet, float forever,

Ensign of our hill

!

Hail to thee, our Alma Mater,

Hail to Maryville!

As thy hilltop crowned with cedars

Ever green appears.

So thy memory fresh shall linger

Through life's smiles and tears.

Lift the chorus, wake the echoes,

Make the welkin ring!

Hail the queen of all the highlands,

Loud her praises sing!

FIGHT SONG

"On Highlanders"

(Words and Music by Charles Huffman, '49'

On, Highlanders, down the field.

Rolling up a high score!

Tear into the end zone,

Smash on through that line,

Highlanders!

Send a rousing cheer on high,

And our boys wi'l shine.

Come on and fight, fight, fight!

Come on and fight, fight, fight!

For dear old Maryville!



? ? WHO'S WHO ? ?

Student Body President

Student Body Vice-President

YWCA President

YMCA President

Ron Pearson

_ Bill Green

Susan Fagan

WSCA President _.

Charles Moffett

— Carolyn Cass

New Dorm House Chairman

Pearsons 'House Chairman

Baldwin House Chairman

Chilhowean Editor

Nancy jo Martin

_ Nancy Kinsman

Pat Williams

Chilhowean Business Manager

Senior Class President

junior Class President

Sophomore President

Kappa Phi President

Chi Beta President

Beth Reichardt

Becky Kinnamon

Don Harward

._ Don McFerren

_ Don Pettinelli

Lee Ode!

I

Alpha Sigma President

Theta Epsilon President

Student Volunteers President

Pre-Ministerial President

_ Phyllis Hembree

Bill Owenby

Martha Messman

_ Donna Laubach

Stan Stefancic



1960

Sept. 13.

14,

16,

17,

Oct.

19,

27,
22,

Nov.
Dec.

24,

11,

21,

Jan. 4,

19-24,

24,

1961

Jan. 27,

Feb.

April

15-23,

2,

5,

13,

May 1,

9-10,

24-30,
28,

31,

CALENDAR OF EVENTS

First Semester

Tuesday, 9:00 a.m. New students report.

Orientation begins.

Wednesday, 8:00 a.m. Semester opens.

Registration of returning students.

Friday, 8:00 a.m. First day of classes.

Saturday, 8:00 p.m. YMCA and YWCA
parties.

Monday, 8 '00 p.m. Faculty reception.

Tuesday, 8:00 a.m. Annual Convocation.

Saturday, Founders and Homecoming
Day.

Thursday, Thanksgiving Holiday.

Sunday, 3:00 p.m. The "Messiah."

Wednesday, 4:30 p.m. Christmas ho!i-

davs begin.

Wednesday, 8:00 a.m. Chapel. Christ-

mas holidays end.

First semester final examinations.

First semester ends.

Second Semester

Friday, 8:00 a.m. Second semester be-

gins.

February Meetings.

Sunday, Easter

Wednesday, 4:30 p.m. Spring Vacation

begins.

Thursday, 8:00 a.m. Spring Vacation

ends.

Monday, May Day Festival

Comprehensive Examinations for Seniors,

and National Cooperative Tests for

Sophomores
Second semester final examinations

Sunday, Baccalaureate Day
Wednesday, Commencement Day

6



TRADITIONS

The BELL atop Anderson Hall is a symbol of tradition

at Maryville. All colleges have traditions, and we here
are not lacking in ours. As you become a part of Mary-
ville, these traditions will become a part of you which
you will cherish. Our traditions at Maryville are tradi-

tions of Activities, Meetings, and Fellowship.

Your first memories will be those of LINES — reg-

istration, Treasurer's Office, Bookstore, but the nicest

line is the FACULTY RECEPTION LINE. This is the

official greeting of all the faculty for all the students

and is a must for freshmen. Don your best formal, your
firmest handshake, your most sincere smile, and enjoy

yourself.

The first few weeks of school are very busy, but also

very exciting and happy. We try to settle down to the

business of studying amidst the excitement of RUSH
WEEK. This is the time when the four societies on
campus, Theta Epsilon and Chi Beta for the women and
Alpha Sigma and Kappa Phi for the men, carry on com-
petition to try to win prospective members to their

societies. Each of the brother-sister societies have a week
in which to do this. Such social events as fashion shows,

teas, talent shows, band concerts, and square dances are

held during Rush Week. Each week is climaxed with

a show. This show is one written by the members of

the societies and performed by them. The attire for the

occasion is usually formal, and the girls are escorted by
the men. After the Rush Weeks are over, the students

then decide which societies they wish to join. This is

a hard decision, but whichever one is chosen deserves

your wholehearted support.

THE STUDENT CENTER, with the Y-STORE, is the

place to stop for a quick coke, sandwich, or icecream

cone. Also, a game of ping-pong or bridge is sure to

be in progress most anytime during the day. Stop in

and enjoy the friendly atmosphere with other students.



Soon FOUNDERS AND HOMECOMING DAY comes
in all its dignity. The morning chapel service, gay
dorm decorations, and HOMECOMING PARADE make
this a day to remember. The lovely senior girl who
reigns as Homecoming Queen over the football game
will have this as one of the happiest memories of her

college career.

Your guess is as good as ours as to what the theme
of this year's BARNWARMING will be. This is THE
show of the fall semester and is held each Thanks-
giving eve in the Alumni Gym. Sponsored by the Y's,

every effort is made to present the best talent in this

musical production. The court of the King and Queen
is made up of attendants from each of the four classes,

elected by the student body. This, too. is kept top

secret until BARNWARMING night.

The coming of the Christmas Season brings with it

anticipation of the coming vacation. However, there are

many activities which are a part of the season that are

long remembered. The presentation of Handel's MES-
SIAH by the Vesper Choir, the combined glee clubs,

and all others who are interested in singing, with the

accompaniment by the College orchestra, is very in-

spiring, and usually starts the Christmas season officially

at Maryville. CHRISTMAS READINGS are given by

various members of the English faculty, on the Sunday
night of MESSIAH. The last Sunday night before vacation

CHRISTMAS VESPERS are held in the chapel, with all

the choirs participating.

WARMTH and FRIENDLINESS are two of the most
important traditions at Maryville. The friendly "hi"

and sincere smiles of all vou meet are a vital part of

the whole atmosphere. Be a part of this spirit—you
will find friends are easily made.



Spring is officially here when college students, town
people, and children make their way to the Amphi-
theater in the college woods for the annual MAY DAY
PAGEANT. Produced by the Women's Physical Edu-

cation Department, this colorful occasion is reigned

over by the May Day Court. The Queen is chosen from

the Senior Class and her attendants from the other

four classes.

We began our traditions telling you about the first

days on the Hill. As a climax comes COMMENCE-
MENT with its dignified services and many mixed
emotions. One of the lovely traditions is the DAISY
CHAIN composed of fourteen girls from the Junior

Class, who form the chain through which the gradua-

tion procession passes. As seniors leave the campus
many find that the strength, knowledge, and insight

they have developed here is good preparation for worth-
while service in their chosen field.

Maryville emphasizes the building of the mind, body,

and spirit. In her organization she develops personality

and friendship, as students work and play together.

In her classes and studies she emphasizes the im-
portance of intellectual curiosity and the acquiring of

knowledge. And in her RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS
and services spiritual growth is nurtured and one is

inspired to loftier goals. Through each of these areas

there is a common purpose which is a strong unifying

factor in the campus life. It is the spiritual emphasis
on our campus that is the impetus to the friendliness

and desire to help that are so prevalent among our

students. This is an introduction to the religious pro-

gram that Maryville offers. These are some of the high-

lights of the opportunities and vital programs that are

planned for the students to participate in, to share,

and to enjoy.



TIME OUT, is the all-campus prayer meeting held

each Thursday night at 9:30 in the Little Chapel. These
meetings, which are led by the students, provide an

opportunity to share in fellowship and spiritual growth.

The LITTLE CHAPEL located in the Samuel Tyndale
Wilson Chapel is open at all times for private and
small-group devotions.

Sunday is a quiet, peaceful day for the students as

they return from Sunday School and Church. In the

afternoon the Y's give an inspiring program and in the

evening VESPERS provides an oppontunity for worship

and praise as we hear a message from a speaker and
listen to our own Vesper Choir. Sunday is the day that

starts our week off with freshness and vigor.

Sometime during the year, a chapel service is set

aside for the FRED HOPE FUND. This fund was es-

tablished as a tribute to the memory of one of Mary-
ville's outstanding graduates, Fred Hope, who spent his

life as a missionary in Africa. Todav this fund enables

Maryville students to have a share in some outstanding

foreign missionary service. This past year the fund was
given over to OPERATIONS CROSSROADS — AFRICA,
in which four members of the school participated. The
fund is not a compulsory drive but one in which students

have the privilege of participating as they wish.

In the first weeks of our second semester we have

an inspiring week of religious emphasis, FEBRUARY
MEETING. The team of leaders, a speaker, a pianist,

and a song leader, conduct the services morning and
evening for a period of ten days. The strong student

interest in these messages usually results in further

group discussion after the regular services and in many
private conferences with the leaders. Over the years

students and faculty have found renewed strength and
spiritual re-awakening in these February Meetings, which
are one of the oldest and strongest of our Maryviile

traditions.

10



Nothing is more beautiful than seeing the sun's

first rays burst over the Smokies as the Vesper Choir

sings, "Alleluia, Christ is Risen." EASTER SUNRISE
SERVICE on Easter morning is an inspiring and enrich-

ing experience.

In addition to the many groups on campus which
give opportunity for spiritual growth there is MORN-
ING WATCH for your own private devotions. These
quiet moments mean much to the students who take

advantage of them. We hope you may feel the true

spirit of Maryville College and take part in the many
opportunities offered for friendship and personal de-

velopment.

ARTISTS SERIES brings to the campus each year

outstanding musical and dramatic artists. LECTURE
SERIES gives the opportunity to hear noted scholars

and authorities in many fields.

Each spring, near the end of the school year, the Y's
RETREAT to a beautiful lake in the mountains for the

week-end. This is a time not only of spiritual fellow-

ship, but of spiritual evaluation of the programs and
individual growth of the year. The Retreat also gives

an opportunity to plan a more pertinent and vital pro-

gram for the following year. A new theme or purpose
for the following year is selected by the cabinet. This

year the Y's decided that our spirit, enthusiasm, and
unity are more important than a catch-phrase. However,
the verse "From whence cometh our help? . .

." will

be used as a guide by all the Y members. The Y's are

important organizations on the campus, and their spiritual

influence is shown by the active membership and wide
interest that is shown as the students participate in

the programs together.

1 1



DORMITORY LIFE

One of the first things we learn at college is to

live with a large group of people instead of just the
three or four that most of us are used to. Experience

has taught us that the oft-quoted Golden Rule is the

best policy to follow. Many rights and privileges are

ours to enjoy as long as we are careful to respect the

rights and privileges of everyone else. We're offering

a few suggestions that we hope will make your days
in the dorm happy ones.

To be a good dorm student DO:

—Limit the length of your phone calls—Gather up the dirt after sweeping instead of leav-

ing it in the halls—Wait until after "busy" hours to wash your clothes

in the bathrooms
—Respect study hours—Be quiet in the mornings while others are still asleep—Do your week's ironing in the laundry room and not

on the ironing boards on the floors

—Clean the tubs, basins, etc., after using them—Remove hot irons from the ironing boards—Return supplies to the medicine chest—Be quiet and considerate of those who are trying to

study or sleep—Do your share of helping, but refrain from being a

habitual borrower—Keep a neat, attractive room at all times—Appear properly clad when in the halls, for guests

and visitors have a way of appearing at the most
unexpected times

—Be a friend—Make your conduct in the lounges and public rooms
such that others will feel free and welcome to

come in at all times

12



Care of Rooms

1

.

Any plans for alterations or improvements in

your room must be approved in advance by the Head
of your Dormitory, after consultation with the Main-
tenance Office.

2. Students are held responsible for the condition of
their rooms and furniture; charges will be made for any
damage.

3. No furniture should be altered or moved from
rooms or lobbies without the permission of the Head
of the Dormitory.

4. Each student must furnish and use a mattress

pad.

Electric Current

1

.

Since the overloading of electrical circuits is a

dangerous fire hazard, lamps, clocks, radios, electric

shavers, and hair dryers are the only electrical equip-

ment which may be used in dormitory rooms.

2. Provision is made in each dormitory for the use

of ironing and cooking equipment at specified places.

Such equipment must under no circumstances be used

in any student's room.

3. There must be no tampering with the electric

wiring.

4. The maximum current allowed to be used in a

dormitory room under any circumstances is 150 watts

per students. !n computing wattage, radios, clocks,

electric shavers, and hair dryers are not counted.

5. Only one electric cord may be attached to a sin-

gle outlet.

6. Dormitory supervisors are required to report im-
mediately to the Dean of Women or Dean of Men any

violation of the fire safety requirements stated above.

7. Students are asked to turn out lights when leav-

ing their rooms.

13



Radios, record players, and television must not be
played between 11 :00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.

Illness

In case of illness, notify the Head of your Dormitory
or the Housemother at once.

Infirmary

1

.

If you go to the College infirmary as a patient,

arrangements should be made through your House-
mother. You should take your own pajamas, towel,

washcloth, etc.

2. The infirmary clinic is open each week day as

follows:

10:00—11 :00 a.m.
4:00— 5:00 p.m.

1 :00— 1 :30 p.m.

(The doctor is there on Monday, Wednesday, and
Friday nights.)

Emergency cases, of course, are received at any
time.

3. If you visit patients in the infirmary, please ob-

serve the following visitiny hours:

4:00—5:30 p.m.

6:30—7:15 p.m.

Permission should be obtained from the nurse be-

fore visiting patients.

Ironing

1 . All ironing must be done in the laundry rooms
or other specified places. The ironing boards on each

floor of the women's dormitories are for pressing only.

2. No ironing is to be done on Sunday except

emergency pressing between 7:00 and 9:15 a.m. and

6:00 and 6:30 p.m.

14



Laundering

1. All laundry must be done in the laundry rooms

except in emergency cases when small amounts of

light laundry may be done in the bathrooms.

2. No laundering is to be done on Sunday.

3. Each dormitory has its own regulations concern-

ing the use of the washing machines.

Business Agents

Students must have permits from the Student-Help
Office in order to solicit business in the dormitories.

Smoking

Smoking is permitted only in the smoking rooms of

the dormitories — not elsewhere, either in the build-

ings or on the campus.

Emergency Drills

Each women's dormitory will participate in emer-
gency drills, having its own organization and regulations.

Confiscation of Equipment

In the women's dormitories this is handled by the

monitors and officers of the Women's Student Govern-
ment Association, and in the men's dormitories by the

Head of the Dormitory as follows:

a. Any electrical equipment being used in dormi-

tory contrary to regulations will be confiscated.

b. Radios in use after 1 1 :00 p.m. will be confis-

cated and placed in the office for one month.

15



General

1

.

Possession of liquor bottles, public or private

signs, or road markers is considered, for obvious rea-

son, a disciplinable offense.

2. Possession of firearms, pass-key, or key to any
dormitory room other than one's own is forbidden.

3. Regulations imposed by civil law are in effect

College regulations. For example, the possession or

use of fireworks is violation of Tennessee law and
therefore a disciplinable offense.

Telephoning

1

.

Local or long distance calls may be made and
received any time between 6:00 a.m. and 11:00 p.m.

2. Outgoing calls, except to faculty and staff, must
be made on the pay phones.

3. Incoming calls will be received on the office

phone and transferred to the pay phone.

4. Everyone should limit calls to five minutes.

16



WOMEN'S RESIDENCE HALLS

Lights

1

.

Lights are to be out in the Freshman-Sophomore
dormitories at 1 1 :00 p.m. each night. Signal will be

flashed at a quarter until the hour for lights to be

turned off and again at the hour for lights out.

Light cuts for study only may be in each room twice

per week. Special permission for necessary additional

light cuts may be obtained from the Floor Chairman.

2. Lights in the Junior-Senior dormitory may remain

on any night after 1 1 :00 p.m. for study purposes only.

The same regulations for quiet, each girl in her own
room, are in effect at 1 1 :00 o'clock.

3. Lights may remain on in all women's residence

halls until 12:00 p.m. on Saturday night with the rule

for quiet after 1 1 :00 still in effect. Permission must

be obtained for parties after 1 1 :30 p.m. in Freshman

and Sophomore dormitories.

Study

1

.

Dormitories are to be kept quiet or study and

rest, and in consideration of others, from 8:00 a.m.

until 3:30 p.m., and from 7:15 p.m. until 6:00 a.m.

"Closed" study hours are maintained in the Freshman

and Sophomore dormitories from 7:30 p.m. until 9:30
p.m.

2. You may study in the Library throughout the

day and each weekday evening, except Saturday, from

7:00 until 10:00 p.m. Women students after 7:15

p.m. must sign out and in on their individual sign-out

cards in the Residence Halls.

3. Week-day nights and Sunday, students are ex-

pected to be quiet and in their own rooms with the

lights out by 1 1 :00 p.m.

17



Monitors

1

.

Each student is required to serve as monitor as

arranged by WSCA. As monitor you must be present

on your floor, seeing that the halls are kept quiet

during study hours and that students are in their own
rooms. The monitor is also responsbile for checking the

use of lights and radios at night, answering the buz-
zer, and seeing that rules in general are obeyed. Vio-

lations are to be reported to the -House Committee,
which will impose penalties.

2. Monitors will not need to be on duty on nights

of large all-campus activities, such as Artists Series or

formal dances.

Summons before House Committee

Students will be brought before the House Com-
mittee for violation of any dormitory regulations, un-

due disturbance, or consistent lack of cooperation. The
House Committee has the authority to give the penal-

ties for any such violations. On any third violation the

student will be brought before the WSGA Coordinat-

ing Council rather than the House Committee or she

may be brought directly before the Coordinating Coun-
cil when the House Committee feels it necessary. Vio-

lations requiring such action would include offenses

such as smoking in the dormitory and the use of hot

Dlates, etc., in the rooms.

W.S.C.A. SICN-OUT PLAN

1 . When to sign out

A. No woman student shall have to sign out when
she leaves the dormitory before dinner (6 p.m. Mon-
day through Friday and 5:30 p.m. Saturday and Sun-
day) except:

18



1

.

When she is going outside of the town night

boundaries.

2. When she is not expecting to return to the
dormitory before 7:15 p.m.

3. When she is attending Sunday School or Church
outside city limits of Maryville.

B. Every woman student shall sign out whenever
she leaves the dormitory after dinner hours listed

above)

.

N. How to sign out

A. For sign-out procedure for taking a town night,

see Town Night Operating Plan.

B. Each girl will have her own sign-out card which
she will use each time she leaves the dormitory after

dinner (or under conditions listed above).

C. These cards will be filed alphabetically in a

House File box, to be found on the sign-out table in

each dorm.

D. There will also be a file-box labeled "OUT"
which will be found in the same place.

E. When a girl plans to leave the dorm, she must
fill in properly the necessary information on her card,

and place the card in the "OUT' box.

F. Upon returning to the dormitory, the girl must
sign herself in on her card, and then leave the card

in the "OUT" box. The sign-out checkers will refile

the cards in their original box.

19



C. When the card is filled the Housemother will

provide a new card for the girl.

H. Each girl is responsible for signing out each

time she leaves the Dorm: To town, to library, to stu-

dent center, etc. All absences will be recorded on the

personal card.

111. Violation of signing out

A. Violation of town-night rules will be handled by

the Student Council.

B. Failure to sign out to off-campus events other

than town-night (such as church picnics, baby-sitting,

visits in private homes, community church activities,

etc.), and to any place on campus will result in a

W.S.C.A. violation and penalty.

on-campus off-campus

1

.

failure to sign out 3 points 5 points

2. failure to sign in 2 points 3 points

3. *late— 1 to 5 minutes 3 points 5 points

Each additional minute late will add one point to

the penalty. Over five points for one late penalty will

constitute a call before the House Committee.

An accumulation of FIVE points will constitute a

W.S.C.A. penalty. This will be a "Campus" (you may
not leave the campus during the day and may not

leave your room after dinner) . The duration of the

campus will depend on how the points are accumulat-

ed, etc. This will be decided by the W.S.C.A. Coordi-

nating Council.

20



Late

Closing Hour

10:30 p.m. Monday through Friday

(late after that time)

1 1 :00 p.m. Saturday

(late after that time)

1 0:30 p.m. Sunday
(Students returning from home
or other off-campus permissions
will be late after this time)

(Students returning from on-
campus activities, Vespers and
Vols, return immediately to the
dormitory. Usual 1 5 minutes for

dates in parlors remain the same)

Note:

( 1 ) Evenings when activities on-campus run
past 10:00 p.m. and the Student Center is open until

10:45 or 11 :00 p.m. the late hour will be 1 1 :00 p.m.

(2) Scheduled or individual activities that
necessitate later return than the closing hour must be
arranged by special permission with the Housemother
or Dean of Women.

(3) Failure to return on time arranged by
special permission will be subject to same penalties as
above.

21



D. Each girl's violations will be recorded in a file

which will be kept by the W.S.G.A.

IV. Sign out checkers

A. The sign-out checkers will be the W.S.G.A. re-

presentatives in each of the women's dormitories, plus

an additional girl chosen in the freshman and sopho-

more dormtories.

B. These checkers will be a part of the Town-
Night Committee, and along with the Student Council

chairman of Town Night, and the president of the

W.S.G.A., will meet once a week to discuss violations

and recommend penalties if necessary.

22



MENS DORMITORIES

Study

Dormitories are expected to be quiet for study after

7:30 each evening.

Absence from the Dormitory

Overnight absence should be arranged with the Head
of the Men's Dormitory or the Housemother. It is im-

portant that the whereabouts of students be known at

all times, in case they should be needed for any reason.

Lobby

Men living in the dormitory may entertain their

families in the lobby.

Disciplinary Measures

Disciplinary measures will be taken by the Exec-

utive Council of the Faculty or the Proctor of the dor-

mitory for infraction of these rules:

1

.

Abusing radio privilege by habitual loud playing

after 1 1 :00 p.m.

2. Creating a disturbance in dormitory.

3. Wilful destruction of property.

4. Violation of other dormitory regulations.

23



DINING HALL

Meals are served in the Dining Hall on the first floor

of Pearsons Hall according to the following schedule:

Weekdays: 7:00 a.m., 12:30 p.m., 6:00 p.m.

Saturdays: 7:00 a.m., 12:30 p.m., 5:30 p.m.

Sundays: 8:00 a.m., 12:30 p.m., 5:30 p.m.

Your guests may eat in the dining room by arrang-
ing with the Dietitian. Meal prices are:

Weekdays:
Breakfast, 40c; Lunch, 85c; Dinner, 85c

Saturdays:

Breakfast, 40c; Lunch, 85c; Supper, 40c

Sundays:
Breakfast, 40c; Dinner, $1.25; Supper, 40c

All seven of your tablemates will appreciate your

appearing well-groomed at meals, especially dinner.

For Sunday dinner, both men and women are expected

to wear their "Sunday best."

Try to make conversation table-wide, but remember
there are tables aM around you, and it is annoying to

them to have to listen to your conversation. After all,

loud and boisterous talking is bad manners anywhere.

And speaking of manners, be sure to take them along

when you go to the Dining Hall. A polite "please" or

"thank you" isn't too heavy a burden for anyone to

carry.

Your waitress will appreciate your thoughfulness

in getting to and from meals on time, since she has

classes and obligations too.

It is customary that grace be said before every meal.

Again our advice is to be friendly and courteous!

24



CAMPUS SOCIAL LIFE

Dating

1. Parlor dates may be had in the women's dormi-

tory parlor from 7:00 to 10:30 p.m. any weekday
evening and until 1 1 :00 p.m. Saturday evening by ar-

ranging with the Head of the Dormitory. Freshman and

Sophomore women may have four each month and

Junior and Senior women may have an unlimited number.

2. Sunday dating for Freshmen and Sophomores is

for the services only, with the exception of Easter and

Baccalaureate Sundays, when afternoon dating is also

permitted.

3. Calling hours for men in the women's dormitories

are as follows:

Weekdays 1 :00 to 1 :20 p.m.

3:30 to 5:30 p.m.

6:30 to 7:15 p.m.

Town Night 5:00 to 7:15 p.m.

9:30 to 10:30 p.m.

Sunday Afternoon 1 :00 to 1 :30 p.m.

Saturday Afternoon 1:00 to 5:30 p.m.

(Men may stay in the dorms after Vespers on Sun-

day until 8:15 and after Student Vols until 9:15.)

4. Couples may be together within the Circle Drive

(the driveway circling the central campus) each week-
day evening until 7:15 (7:00 on Sunday) and until 1 :20

on Sunday afternoons.

5. Couples who date at announced College activ-

ities will return to the women's dormitories within

fifteen minutes after the close of the activity; and men
do not stay after that time.

25



6. Dating in Knoxville, for women other than jun-
iors and Seniors may be arranged occasionally by per-

mission from the Dean of Women. Only bus transpor-

tation is approved.

7. Classrooms and classroom buildings are not to be
used for dating.

Dancing

1. Social dancing each weekday (except Saturday)
evening following supper till 7:15 is informal, held in

the Intramural Gymnasium.

2. Two formal, all-college dances are he'd e^rh
year, one in the winter and one in the spring. For girls

dress is formal: for fellows tuxedos are nice but not

necessary—business suits are just as acceptable. Ad-
mission tickets are regulated by the Social Committee.
Your request for a non-student guest must be handled

through the office of the Dean of Women.

3. Occasional informal all-college dances have rules

which say "No" to corsages, tuxes, and admission

charge. Music is recorded, and the informal note is set.

4. Dancing is permitted for small groups scheduling

parties in the Y-rooms or other small social rooms, by
arrangement with the Dean of Women and those re-

sponsible for the premises involved.

Planning All-Campus Entertainment

1. Program must be officially authorized and sched-

uled through the Faculty Committee on Scheduling of

Activities (Office of Dean of Women).

26



2. Student programs are subject to preview by the

Student-Faculty Committee on Student Programs.

Planning Parties, Picnics, and Other Social Activities

1

.

You must secure approval from the Dean of Wo-
men's Office at least five days in advance.

2. If the function involves transportation, it must
be by conveyance on which personal insurance is carried

on the passengers—this means buses, trains, or private

cars.

3. All social activities must be held on the campus
or at some other approved place and must be properly

chaperoned.

4. The "Y" Rooms are available if arrangements

are made in advance through the "Y" Rooms Com-
mittee of the YWCA. There is a charge of 25c for use

of the kitchen. Each social activity there must also be

scheduled through the Dean of Women's Office.

Evening Activities

Evening activities must be scheduled in advance with

the Faculty Committee on Scheduling of Activities (Of-

fice of Dean of Women).

Initiations

1 . Initations are not to interfere with the general

program of the College; for example, they must not

be such as to create disturbance in Chapel, classes,

dining hall, or dormitory. They must not involve phys-

ical force or hazard.

2. Plans and procedures for initiations must be ap-

proved in advance by the Student Organizations Com-
mittee, in accordance with the principles stated above.

27



Automobiles

1

.

No out-of-town student may have an automo-
bile or other motor vehicle while at Maryville College

except by special permission given only in unusual

cases. This permission is required whether or not park-

ing space on the campus is desired; request must be
made in writing through the Personnel Office before

the car is brought.

2. Students living in Maryville who regularly use

cars at the College must secure permit tags each year

from the Maintenance Office. Parking spaces will then

be assigned to those who park regularly on the campus.

(Faculty members also secure permits and parking as-

signments.)

3. Women students are not permitted to ride in

automobiles wi+h younq men without permission from

the Dean of Women. Permission should also be secured

from the 'Housemother for other automobile riding

(townspeople, visitors, day students, etc.).

Dress

1. Girls wear jeans, slacks, or Bermuda shorts for

active sports, hiking and the like; but never to dining

hall, classes, library, chapel, administrative offices, or

off campus to the Grill or town. The same applies to

the wearing of athletic or Bermuda shorts by men.

2. Men always wear shirts or jerseys, even when
playing tennis.

28



09

jo|Ae_L 9|ea

ua-ua-pyy uoq —

86b<J AJJB|-|

ipequaipiay qog

S9|A;S 3ABQ

s;jaqoy nig

miujs Ajbq

A>j|ad M8-|

z^nqog qog

ue66n<] qog

uosp|Buoa Ab^j
—

||BH Ajbq

A|99U9|AJ 9ABQ

qsjpuB^ sauyy —

!>|Suo|qB[ poj_

3JOtU|!Q 9ABQ

S^8A ma

oipBy A

3J04S A

6uj;noDS

UiBJBOJcJ

9DUBua;uiByy

>jooa w

|BpBJ-J94U|

djqsMoj|aj

sja;uno3U3 |eDiu9wro:]

SUOI-IOASQ

9uioj-] S
«
U9J PI! LQ

BuiLUJBMUJBg

aAi-iBjuasaday jojunf

aAjiB^uasajday ajoujoqdog

J3jnSBSJJ_

Ajb;9jd9$

^uapissj,-! 9D!/\

13NiaVO VDWA



6£

wd aiqqv
~~

JSAJBJL Of BUIfsJ

S|A\91 LjeJB$

uMOjg epiB2

sjAeQ As4e
cj

uosqoa Bpun

jajzoQ ua||3

pjrQ 9D!|v -

xcq uuy

s+jaqoy epui-|

;;iMaH epuajg

jaSujsuo-j As^ag —
8UI+S sinALid

SSBQ UAJOJB^

ueaisui>j AouB|sj —

jauioo|g an$

uo46ujppe/^\ uuA-j

- sujooy a

- oipey a

3J0+S A

>jOOjqAuuns

|epo$

AiPmnd

LuejSoJd

— bluoibq ij

>i
ooa iai

— |eiDej-ja4U|

anuaAy aujo|-|

sj84unoDU3 iBDiusujno^

SUO!;OA9Q

aqoA ba| 3

J34|ay A663CJ
—

uos|!a[\i ejeqjeg

>p!Q aa~j AjjajL
-

a^iAja^ A4iunaiuJ03

BujUJJBAAUJBg

saua$ S|S!4jy

jajnseajj_

Aje^ajDag

4uap|saj c|
aDi/\

13NiaVD VDMA



8£

VDMA 4uspis8Jd 'ubBbj ajsns

^sn ujoj noA 4 4
uom — uo!4B4{auj

|epads e pu34xa a/v\ 'S4uapn;s 6uiu.in.iaj ||e 04 pue l

^96 L

40 ssBp au.4 'noA oj_ \ u; noA joj. 8DB|d b s; ajauj_

•AnunujujoD 944 u; pus sndtuBD

uo 'djLjSMoiiai ubljsuiq pajjiun b sb gajbs 04 pus u,4|B4

jno uadaap 04 >jaas a/w auion S
,
U9J PI!HD PUB '6uj4noD$

'|BpBJ-ja4U| 'anuaAy aujo|-| 'uiBjSoJd ajiAjag A4iuniuujo3

jno uj puB 'sa^iu, \ 'S4B9J48j 'S|BjnujBJ4Uj 'sJBujwas

Apn4S 'djLjsjoM uj "dmsAvoipj. Ajpuauj 40 8jau,dsouJ4B

ub uj umou>) 4sulq 8>jbuj oj_ ^asodjnd jno sj 4BU,/y\

•ujSB|snL|4

-U8 pUB 'SB8p! M8U i

S4SaJ94UI M9U jnoA 6u!4Bup!4UB
9jb a/y\ -snduiBD uo aDuasajd jnoA Suujbmb A|sno|xuB
8JB 8M pUB 'UO{4BDnpa jnoA J9Lj4Jn4 04 8DB|d 9L|4 SB 9||jA

-AJE^/\| U3S0Lp 9ABU, noA 4BLJ4 AddEU, OS 9JB 9/y\ e
,'||ll| 9U.4

04 8UJ0D|aMM UJJEM B pU34X9 04 4SJIJ. 9U.4 9q O4 4UBM
VDWA Pue VDMA 40 a/y\ j3||}AAjeyy 04 auiODp/w



IS

A|;u8JjnDuoD urn S9i;|BU9d 9lj;

4Bu,4 94B|ndj4S Abui jpuno^ 4U9pn4$ 944 'p943!|4

-uj Sj A4jeu9d 9uo ublj 9jouj 46141 4U9A9 9144 uj '
<_

•90114 40 pougd 4bl|4 uj pgpnpuj 40U 9jb pue
SAepi|OL^ SBUJ4SJJLQ 9LJ4 J9A0 psiJJBD 9JB S9J4IBU9J 9

•40U jo UM04 04

U99q 9ABL] A9LJ4 J9^49LfM 40 SS9|pjB69J S4U9pri4S ||B

04 AjddB 4DnpuoD 6ujuj90uod S9|m 4q6j[sj um°1 '£

•9DUBJ4U9

||BLJ 6uiUJp 9LJ4 Uj 40U 'JOO|4 PUOD9S 9L|4 UO Sj

suosjb9(j 4B Aqqo| 944 '£ 340U u,4j/v\ uoj409uuod u| ^

AJ04

-juiJop 9U.4 UJOJ4 puB 04 A|4D9Jjp 06 ||Bqs S4U9pn4$ •£

wd 0£ : 0l JS^B

pgsoduu 9q ||im 90114 9u,4 6ujAb4SJ9ao joj. A4IBU9J •£

9JOUJ JO

OM4 40 SdnOJ6 Uj S9UJJ4 |jB 4B UJBUJ9J 04 9JB S|JIQ [

:suoi4BuB|dx3 |Buo!4jppy

•pgpugdsns uggq sblj 4q6iu UM04 ipiqM
ui 9UJj4 6uijnp UM04 04 6ujo6 J04 S4jJ9UJ9p 99jqj_ •£

•uosjgd j9lj4oub J04 400 jo ui 6uju6!5 q
xoq-4no 944 04

pjBD 4no-u6jS ujn49j puB ui u6is 04 9jn|jBj b

J04 s>|99A\ 0M4 J04 4q6iu UM04 4c uojsugdsns ^

•spunoq 40 4no 6ujgg q
sa^nuiuj 9Aj4 6uipnpui puB 04 dn a;e| Buisg 'B

J04 s>|99M jno4 J04 4q6iu UM04 40 uojsugdsng •£

•UJSJDJ4JJD 9|qBJOAB4un suoisbddo 4Bij4 4Dnpuo;} q
S9UJJ4 ||B \e

94Bp b q4jM jo 0M4 40 sdnoj6 uj gq 04 9jn|jBj b

J04 s->j99A\ xjs J04 4H^!U UM04 40 uojsugdsng £

p9MO||B J9q

-tunu p94B4S 9q4 UBq4 S4q6;u UM04 9jouj 6uj>jbj_ d



9S

sa+n

-ujuj 8Ajj. ublji 8J0LU Aq jnoq 8Lj4 6ujAb4SJ3ao -

q

sd!|S +lj6!u umo; 3U,4 uo 4no u6js 04 ajn|'B-j -e

joj s>j88A\ 4461a J04 4L|6;u UM04 40 uojsuadsn^
[

:smo|

-|0j sb aq ||bu,s pasodtuj S3|4|BU3d uunujjXBUj '|BJ3U36

u| -S3j4|euad J3U,40 pu3UJUJ0D3J 04 jo '/v\o|aq p34B4S

se saj4|Buad asoduuj 04 pajaModuua sj 4| ^wqisuods
-aj SjU.4 6uua4SiU!UipB J04 puB '4U.6IU ua\04 b 6u!>]B4

suosjad joj. suo!4B|n6aj puB sajm a6a||OD ||B 40 4uaoi

-aDJ04ua auj4 joj s-qjsuodssj sj jpuno;} 4uapn4$ aqj_

sa!4|Buad /\\

•paMO||B sauj!4 40 jaquunu
puB B3JB 04 sb suo|43BJ4Uj J3U,40 L)4jM puB '3|do3dsuA\o4

jo 4A4|nDB4 'S4U3pn4S UJ0J4 uusp^uD 3SJ3ApB 6uuq Abuj

tpjUM joiABqsq 40 S3DUB4SUI q4jM |B3p 04 p3JBdsjd aq
puB azju6oD3J |jjM jpuno^ 4uapn4g aqj_ -uB|d 344 40

(BAOJddB 40 3*oa b Aq ipuno^ 4U3pn4$ 344 40 A4uoq4nB
3Lj4 3ziuBoD3J 04 ss3u6u!||iM S4| A4|u6jS 04 sj Apog 4uap
-n45 aqj_ '34BjadooD 04 Bujujm si Apog 4uapn4$ 344 sb

6uo| sb Ajuo 3A|4D3443 sq ujM UBjd 3uj_ '4U3uj33j6b 344
4no 6ujAjjbd J04 aiqjsuoasaj si ipunc^ 4uapn4$ sujl

•A4j|iqisuods3y 'in

'493J45 U04

-6ujqsB/y\ 04 3nu3Ay ssuof puB ||ijq ||||_j 9Da|j03 04
s34noj 433J|p 3JB s3nu3Ay Ja||!W puB AajuB4$ :340[\j

•Apoq 4U3pn4S S41

puB 363||03 8LH J° spjBpuB4s u,6iq put; &4se4 poo6 344
4D3|43J 04 sb ipns sj S3uj|4 j|B 4B JOjABqsq JJ3CJ4 4bu,4 41

04 33S ||BqS pUB SndUJBD 3L|4 UJOJJ. pUB 04 A|4D3Jip 06
||Bqs S4U3pn45 "ssi-io"-^ >)B35 s

(
pjBuoa-| spnpu; 04 6ujpu34

-X3 4nq '433J4S S34B^ puB '433J4$ J3dJB^ 4

4aaJ4S u°4
-6u!USB/y\ 'sndujB^ a6a||03 9L

M-
AC

1
pspunoq 3||iaAjb\a/ 40

UOJ4D3S sssujsnq 344 Ajuo spnpuj jjbu,s p34jsiA bsjb 3qj_

:B3jy



£S

UBUU
-jjblq +H6 !N umoj_ |puncQ 4U9pn4$ 944 04 uj

ssauipjB+ 40 ^unouie puB saoieu 9421 6ujujn;

'A||Buosj8d lu8L|4 04 sjjodaj |jj6 ipB9 9W!4

944 6uj40u 'saoieu B\e\ 944 jo 4Si| e 6u|daa>j d

•j9Lj40ujasno|-j 944 04 s9lubu 94B| |jb 6uj4Jod9y q

•ABpjn4B5

uo 00 :
I I

J° '0£ : 0l +B SPJB:) sH* Bui^pgiQ e

I9pnjDU| ||BL|S S9|4np JJ9LJX *S>j99/V\

94BUJ94JB UO XOq 9LJ4 04 pU944B ||BU,S S|Jj6 9S9L|J_ £

9944JUJUJ03 4M6j[\| umojl |PunoD 4U9pn4$ 944
40 U014D9JJP 9U.4 J9pun >jJO/V\ ||BLjS S|Jj6 XIS 9S9L|_L £

•SUO|4D9|9 VDSM J34S9UJ9S

L]4JM 9DUBpjODDB Uj p|9U, 9q ||BqS SUOI4D9|9 9S9q_|_

•xoq-4no puB d\\j. 944 40 96jbu,d ui gq 04 Ajo4jUJJop

S
4
U9LUOM U.DB9 LUOJJ. p94D9|9 S|Jl6 OA\4 9q ||BU,S 9J9UJ_ [

xog-4nO Pue s |!d i° 9JBD

96JBU.D Uj 9Aj4B4U9S9Jd9J VOSM 9LH PUB J9M40UJ

-9sno|-| 944 04 Aj94Bip90JUii 4Jod9J 4snuj S|ji6 94B~| •£

•|puncQ 4U9pn45 ujojj ubujjjbiq 4H6if\j u/v\oj_

9L|4 04 UI 9S9LJ4 Ujn4 pUB *UJn49J £0 9LUJ4 9^4 94CU

'S9UJBU 94B| 9LJ4 d99>j OS|B |||M XOq 9LJ4 JO 96JBU.0

U| 9Aj4B4U9S9Jd9J VOSM 94± "J3U,40UJ9snoH SH4

04 U9A|6 gq ||bus 'ABpjr>4BS uo 00 :

I I
J° '0£ : 0l

Aq Uj p9u6lS 4OU 9AEU, OL|M S|J|6 9q4 40 S9UJBN {?

•xoq J.HO 9LH u
! PJBD J9H 9AB9

I PUB 'AepjruBc;

uo 00 :
L I

JO '0£ : 0l ^ u
!
u6

!
s 4snuj |j;6 ips^ £

•J9U, 6u|AuBdUJOD3B

uosjgd 944 40 guibu 944 puB 446;^ umo_l 94um
||BL|S |Jj6 lpB9 UOI4BUI4S9Q p9|9qB| 9DBdS 9U.4 U| *£

xoq j_f)0 9U.J u
! *! 93B |d PUB

xoq 9|jj 9sno|-| 944 ui punoj pjBD 4no-u6is J9q uo
Ajo4iujJop 944 uj 4110 u6;s A|jBuosJ9d ||Bus |jj6 LpBg

[

:4no 6UIU615



•uojiepossy ;u3luuj9aoq 4uapn4$ s
(
uauio/Y\ SLH J°

sa|nj q4|M aouBpjcoDE in 'a||jAxou>j ui >jaaM ljdbs

4q6iu UM04 3uo 8>|b; Aelu sjj|6 Joiuag pue jomnf >
•Aepjnjes q6nojq4 Aepuo[Aj 'pajisap sb S4q6iu

UM04 a>je4 Aeuu S|j;6 Joiua$ !ABpjn4Bcj q6nojq4

Aepuoyy '>|aaM Jad S4q6iu UM04 aajq; paMO||B

aq ||BL|S S|jj6 jomnf JABpjruBg q6ncuq4 Aepuoyy

'>(aaM jad S4q6u UM04 0M4 paMO||B aq ||eqs S|ji6

ajoujoqdog lAepjn^eg q6nojq+ AepuojAJ '^aaw jad

4q6m umo; auo pa/v\o||e aq ||Bqs S|ji6 uauiqsajj '£

•uJd 00: 1 I II!*

Aepjn;e5 JAepuj q6noJU,4 AepuojAj '-urd 0£ : 0L
o; 0£ : 6 ^o-1} S

II
BU

,
a3uapisaj s

(
uaujoM aq; 40 sjo|

-jBd aq; uj pa/v\o||B aq ||eqs sajdnoD iq6|u umoj_ •£

"Wd 00 :
I I ll!+ 'wd 00 : £ 'Aepjn^es

lAspuj q6nojq; ABpuoiAj '(Oc : OL J9He 9* B I)
-UJ

'd

Sl : Ol II!*
'wd 00 : S W0J4 4SB| ||Bqs ;q6iu umoj_ "1

:siq6|u UM04 jo aujj; puB Aouanbajj

'4q6iu UM04 j04

3|qi6i|3 ajB S|jj6 ajow jo 0M4 40 sdnoj6 puB sa|dno3

•SUOISJAOJd 'II

•jBaA a6a||OD ipsa 40 ja4saiuas ||B4 aq4 40 ^jaaM

puooas aq4 UBq4 J34B| 40U Apog 4uapn4$ aq4 Aq paij^BJ

aq 4snuj uB|d siq; suopiAaj 40 ssajpjB6ay -uo^bdij^bj
J04 Apog 4uapn;5 aq4 04 pa44jujqns aq 04 ja4jBajaq4 'A4

-|nDB-j aq4 40 |puncr) aA^noaxg aq4 puB a4Buacj A4|roBj
-4uapn45 aq4 04 A|4iuojd pa4Jodaj aq ||Bqs uejd aq4
u| suoisiAaj qons Auy 'Ajsssaoau jaAauaq/A jo Ab\a/ uj

uoisiAaj jo|puB uoi4sanb 04 4oa[qns aq ||eqs puB paj4

-pads JBaA a6a||oo aq4 J04 aq ||Bqs uB|d aqj_ -|puno;}
4uapn4$ aq4 pus A4|roB-j 344 40 |puncQ aA^roaxg aq4
uaaA\4aq 4uaujaaj6y *M6if\j umoj_ aq4 q4|M aouBpjoo
-db ui aq ||Bqs UBU 6uj4Bjado 4H6!N uaaojl av^^ '[

NVld ONI±W3dO 1HOIN NMOl



es

*j3pjQ 4<> sajny s^jaqoy u,4im pjoddb u; aq
||eqs uoj4n4!4SuoD Sjifj. u; pa^pads 4011 sajnpaDOJd ||y

•UOj +BZ

-ub6jo |Buoi4euja4U! pue |buoj4Bu 344 puB a6a||CQ 3|||a

-AJByy 40 Apoq 4uapn4S 3L|4 usa/v^aq ssapj pue jeu34fc?oi

40 a6uBtjDja4uj 344 34B|nou4S 04 aq ||bu,s 33441010103

6u!4Bujpjoo3 VSNSO SH+ 1° asodjnd 3uj[ £ -335

•jiDuno^

4uspn45 344 40 4U3PJS3JCJ 3q4 Aq p34Bu6jsap sjaqoiaoi

J3q40 puB J04Bujpjoo3 VSNSO 8H+ 1° pssodoioD sq

Ijeqs 33441010103 6uj4eu!pjo-o3 VSNSfl 9U
._L

'

I
29S

3344111111103 6u|4Eu;pjc-o3 uoi4ei30ssv

4U3pn4S |euoi4BN S3+B4S P»*!«n—SI MBVAa

>|33/y\ |i*uj4nB3g sndoiB^ sb ipns '|puno^ 4U3pn4$ 344
Aq psAOJddB Ajnp S4D3(ojd 4no Ajjbo pue a4Bj4

;
ui 04 aq

||Bqs 3344JOJOI03 S403(oj
<j 3q4 40 ssodjnd 3Uj_ £ DaS

•34Bu6jS3p ||Bqs |puno3 4U3pn4$ 344

JO 4U3pjS3J
cj 3tJ4 SB SJ3qOI30l ipnS pUB UBOIJjBip B 40

pSSOdOIOD 3q |jBqS 39441010103 543310.1^ 3UjL I
D3$

3344111111103 S4D3JOJJ—31 Me-|-Ag

'0493 pUB|l|6lH 31J4 40 4U30136BUBOI |BpuBU{4 pUB
'4U34UOO 'S3p||0d 344 J04 A4j|jqjsuods3J 6uj4daDoy p

•pm3-ui-J04jp3 3q4 40 uoi4D3|3 344 OuisiAjadng "3

44B4S

sssupnq 344 puB J36BUBy^ ssaujsng sq4 Duisooq^ q

•4aiq3-ui-J04!P3 3q4 40 uoi4epusoioioD3J

uodn sJ34Jod3J puB 44B4S |BU04!p3 3q4 Buisooq^ b



apnpui ||BU|s

33441010103 0433 pue|i|6iH 344 jo saijnp 3uj_ '£ '33$

0433
pue|i|6iH 3U.4 JaAO uojSjAjadns aspjaxa 04 aq ||BU,s 334

-41010103 0433 pue|i|6iH am jo asodjnd 3uj_ -3 "33$

•uboijieiq s;j 433|3 ||bljs 33441010103 suj_ '0433 puem6;|-|

344 40 ja6Bueyy ssaujsng puB 'J041P3 6ui6BUByy 304

*P!HD -uj-jo4!P3 aLR PUB Isuoi+BDJiqrid 4uapn4$ uo 3344101

-0103 A4|nDB;j 344 40 pasodtuoD 33441010103 A4|n3E4-4U3pn4S

b aq ||Btjs 33441010103 0433 puemSjH 3<-LL
'

I *33S

3344111111103 0433 puB|46jH— |[ Meq-Ag

•Ab<] J0|U3$ puB '440-pU3$

1011135 '/v\oq5 4ua|Bj_ ueoiqsajj '4M6'N -M^IS 'Bujoubm
-ujBg '^sa/A Msny sb ipns 'soiBj6ojd 4U3pn4s sndoiBD

-j|B joj. S4duDS puB suB|d 3AOjddB 04 33441010103 SOIBJ6

-OJjj 4U3pn4$ 3LJ4 40 uo!4Duru 344 3q ||BUS 4| £ -335

•Apog 4U3pn4S
3tj4 40 4U3pis3Jd 3L|4 Aq p34u;oddB 'S4U3pn4S |Buoi4ippB

OAA4 pUB '363||03 3^4 ^O 4U3PJS3JJ 3LJ4 Aq p34UjoddB

'SJ3qoi30i A4|nDB4 |Buoi4ippB OM4 puB !|puno3 4U3pn4$

OIOJ4 UBOIJ|Bq3-3D!/\ B lUBOIJIBlp SB 3AJ3S ||BLjS OL|AA

'soibjBoJcJ 4uspn45 uo 33441010103 A4|nDBj 3Lj4 40 uboi

-JIEIQ 3L|4 40 p3SOdOIOD '3344IOIO103 A4|nDBJ.-4U3pn4S B

3q ||EU,S 3344JOIO103 SOIBjSOJd 4U3pn4$ 3UJ_ •[ '33$

a344iuiui03 siuejfiojj juapnjg—01 MBTAa

•34BU3$ A4|nDBj-4U3pn45
3q4 04 Apn4s tpn;> 40 S4|nsaj go* 4Jodaj pue uo|4Dnj4s
-Uj pue oin|nDijjnD 40 sj344Boi Apn4S 04 33441010103
oinpoujrQ 3144 40 uo^ouru 344 aq ||bu,s 4| "3 '33S

•UB01JIBLQ-3DJA SB SJ3qoi30l
4U3pn4s 3q4 40 3uo 433|3 ||EUS 33441010103 3L|_l 3



IS

•uojSiAip ;Bq;

Uj s;uapn;s jofeoi aq; Aq uasoqo aq ||Bqs uoisi

-Aip je|nDujnD qosa cuojj. jaqiuauj ;uapn;s aqj_ q

•a6a||CQ aq; jo ;uap
-isaj,-] aq; Aq pa;moddB aq ||eqs sjaquiauj A;|roBj b

a6a||03 aq; JO suojs

-jajp JB|roujro xjs aq; jo q^ea ujojj jaqcuaui A;|roej

6u|qDBa; b pue ;uapn;s e pue 'ueuJJieqD sb a6a||03

aq; jo ub3q aq; jo pasoduioD 'aa;;|UJujoD A;|roBj,-;uap

-n;s e aq ||Bqs aa;;iujujo3 uinjnoujn^ aqj_ [
Da$

3a;4jiuui03 ujnjroujn^—5 Me-j-Ag

•jBaA 6uiluod aq; joj aAj;Da^a sj ;i ajopq Ab^/\j qosa
paAOJddB puB pa/v\aiA3J aq ;sntu puB aujj; Aub ;b A;|n

-dbj aq; ;o |puncr) aAipaxg jo jpuno^ ;uapn;$ aq;
Aq ||BDaj jo uoi;sanb o; pafqns aq ||Bqs ;nq 'pa^pads
JBaA a6a||03 aq; joj. aq ||Bqs MB~|-Ag s;q_L ^ 3a$

•a|doadsuMo; jo 'A^ros.). 's;uapn;s ujojj

Luspi;uD asjaAps 6uuq ;Bq; joi \Eqaq 40 saouB;s

-ui q;iM 6ui|Bap puB pnpuoD jadojd 6u!uiB;u!Byy -a

•|j|6 qDBa ±o s;noqBajaq/v\ aq;
mou>j o; sjaq;oujasnoq joj. suopiAOjd 6ui>|Buj joj

pus Isauji; ||B ;b sjjj6 ajouj jo o/w; jo sdnoj6 ui

jo a;Bp b q;iM aq ;snuj S|ji6 ;sq; uoisiAOJd aqj_ p

•asno|-j >|Ba;5 spjEuoa"] 6uipnpui puB ';aaj;$ jad

-jb|_j pus *;aaj;s uo;6u|qsB/v\ ';99-US sa;B3 'snd

-UJB3 a6a||03 aq; Aq papunoq a||iAAjByy jo uoi;

-Das aq; apnpu; qoiq/A 's;iuj!| B3jb 6u!uib;uibiaj d

•ABpjn;B$ uo cud qq: { [

'urd 0S : 0l °4 00 : £ aJB suoi;Bjn6aj aw;; aq_[_ 'q

•suoi;B|n6

-aj VDSM Ml!M ssuBpjoooB uj 'a||jAXOU)| u;

;q6iu auo a>|B; Ablu uacuoM JO|ua$ pus JOjunf (£)

;q6ju ->jaaM Aub ;q6jf\| umoj_



OS

3abl| Abui usuiOM joiugg :a3JU,4 3ael| Abiu

ustuoM jojunf !om; 3aelj Aeiu usujom 3joujo

-udos lAepjn^es q6noJU,4 ABpuojAj *>|8Sm ipsa

4Lj6lU UMO4 3UO 3AELJ AelU U31UOM UBLULJS3J-J
( [ )

•u8>|b; aq Abuu 4U|6|u umoj saaii; jo jaquinu aq_L *b

joj. 3|qjsuods3J aq ||BU,s 4|

•uBij 6ui4BJ8do 4H6!N umoj_ 344 }o 4U3iu3djo4U3 3144

joj. aiqjsuodsaj aq ||el|S |puncQ 4U3pn4$ aqj_ -^ -335

•jBaA a6a||OD LpBa 40 jasaoias ||B4 aq; jo >|33M

puoDas atj4 ubu,4 ja+B| 40U Apog +uapn+2 aq+ Aq
p31j.j4.ej aq ;snui uBjd S|q4 suoisjAaj 40 ssa|pjB6ay q

•uoi4BD!4!4BJ J04 Apog 4uapn4g 3144 04 p34!Ujqns

ja4jBajaq4 puB A4|roB-| aq4 40 ipuno^ aA^naaxg
aq4 puE a4Bua$ A4|n3B-j-4uapn4$ 3144 04 A|4dwcud
pa4JOdaJ aq ||Bqs UB|d 344 ui suo|Sja3J 43ns Auy -e

•AjBSSSDau j3a3U3um jo Ab[aj u; uo|SjA3j JO,puB uoi4Sanb

04 433iqns 3q ||eu|s puB psjjpads JBaA a63j|OD at|4 joj.

aq jjsqs uB|d 6ui4Ejado W^IM umo_[_ aq_L '£ '^S

•J34S3UJ3S LJDB3 VOSM AC
] P3433|9 9q °4 Aj04jUJJOp

S.U3UJ0M ipE3 UIOJJ. S3AJ4B4U3S3Jd3J OM4 pUB |pun03
4U3pn45 UJOJ4 UBLUJ|Bip B JO pSSOdLUOD 3344JLUUJOD 6ui

-pUB4S E 3q ||BLjS 3344JUJUJCQ 4H5IN UMO_[_ 3Lj_|_ '£ '^S

•UBjcJ 6uj4EJ3dO 9>44 *no
Ajjbd ||Bqs pus 4q6iu UM04 J-O 6ui>jjom Ajo4Dbj.sj4Bs aq4

joj. 3|qisuods3J 3q jjeljs jpuno^) 4U3pn4$ 3qj_ •[ -335

4t|6j^ umoj.—8 Me-i-Ag

•3344JLUUJ03 Ol|33 pUB|

-4B1H 3LJ4 UO |puno3 4U3pn4S JO S3A|4E4U3S3Jd3J 3^4 SB

4DB j|Bqs sjaquoiu 334411^0103 Ajpjiqnj 3UJ_ •£ -335

•s6u!433tu ipuno^ 4uapn4$ 4B p343ESUBJ4 ssauisng o

•SME-|-Ag pa4dop£ Aja\3|\j -q

•s6ui433UJ ipuncQ
4U3pn45 puB Apog 4u3pn4$ 40 30E|d pus 3ujij_

-

b

6uipnpu! ipuno^
4uspn4$ 3tj4 40 S3I4JAJ4DB 3i|4 3zpi|qnd 04 3q ||EU,s

3344|Ujujo3 A4p;|qn
cj 3^4 40 ssodjnd 3qj_ -3 -335



6fc

•0433 puem6;H a<Hl J° JO*!P3 8LU Buipnpuj 'aa^ituujoD

6ujpuB;s b aq ||Bqs aa^iuuoio^ Ajpuqnj aqj_ *i -395

3344111111103 A;pi|qn
cj

—

1 Me-|-Ag

•Apog ;uapn$ sq; 3Jo;aq s;no-Aj;

ja;;B J3;sawas ||b; q3B3 40 6uiuu!6aq aq; ;b Apog ;uap

-n;$ 3q; Aq p3;33p aq ||Bqs sjspB3|j3aq3 ny -^ -335

•apBJBj BujLUODauJOH aq; 6ui6euB\A/ p

•sa|||BJ dad 6ui;3npuo3

•SJapB3|jaaqD aq; jo uoi;33p aq; 6uj;Dnpuo3 q

•sppi; Di;a|q;B aq; 6u|;bjo33q b

spnp
-u| ||Bqs aa;;|Luujo3 daj aq; jo sa;;np aqj_ •£ -335

•sa!;iAi;DB D;;a|

-q;B ||B jo; ;joddns puB aiSB!snq;ua a;B|nai!;s o; as;

-;iluujco dad 8M* J° asodjnd sqi 9q ||Bqs ;| "£'335

•suo|;B|3y 3||qnd 40 jo;33jiq aq;

puB 'pusg aq; ;o jo;33J|Q 'sjspBspsaq^ aq; ;o ujb^b^
'S3!;3|q;v \o Jo;3ajjQ 3q; 6uipnpui '3a;;jUJUJ03 A;|n3B;

-;uapn;s b aq ||Bqs a3;;iujujo3 daj aq_L '
[ 33$

3344111111103 daj—9 Me-|-Ag

•suoi;bz!ub6jo ||B ;o

s;jodaj |BpuBui; aq; ;o 3|i; b d33>) puB auiujBxg p
p3|3uuBq3 3q ||Bqs suoi;

-bzjub6jo M9u ;o uoj;bujjo; sq; jo; sdnoj6 ujoj;

suo|;B3!|ddB ||B q3|q/v\ q6nojq; ;ua6B aq; sb ;3y '3

'IpuncQ ;uapn;$ 3q;
q;iM uo!;Buipjoo3 J3dojd suoi;bziub6jo ssaq; 3aiq q

'sa;;tA!;3B |Bpos Aubuj aq; 6u\A.}\un

pus 6ujAOJduj! jo; sndujB3 aq; uo suo!;bzjub6jo



8fr

snouBA sl|4 40 suoj+BpuauiUJODaj ||B japjsuo^) - r

04 33441010103 suoi4ezj

-ue6jo 4uapn45 944 40 A4np 3141 aq ||eu|s 4| •£ 'D3S

•|puno3 4uap

-n45 8L|4 Aq p34BUjpjooD aq Aboi 86aj|CT) 3||iaAjb\a/ +0

SUOI4BZJUB6JO ||B 40 S3J4IAJ4DB 9LJ4 LpiLjAA Lj6nojq4 3jn4

-Dm4s |buo!4Bziub6jo ub apiAOJd 04 aq ||bljs 99441010103

suo!4bzjub6jo juaprus 3lj4 +0 asod-ind di\j_ "£ 33$

•uo!4Bzjub6jo

40 adA4 4BLJ4 J04 3A!4B4uas3Jdaj at|4 4D3|3S A|4uio[ ||im

adA4 Lj3B8 Aq paDejqoia suoi4Bziub6jo 3144 40 S4U3pisajd

aM_L 'AJBJOUOq (fr) pUB '4S8J34U! |Bpads (£) '|Bpos

(1) 'sno!6i|aj ([) aq ||GL|s sadA4 asaq4 MB-j-Ag sil|4

40 asodjnd aq4 jo-j "sndoiBD aBaijo^ aujAAjByy aq4 uo
uoj4BZ|ue6jo 4uapn4S 40 adA4 ipsa oiojj. aAj4B4uasajdaj

b puB UBouiBq^ b 6uipnpuj '33441010103 6ujpUB4S B 3q
IjBqs 33441010103 suo!4BZ|Ub6jo 4U3pn4£ 3uj_ *

[ 03$

3344111111103 suoijcziueSjQ 4uapn45—g MB-|-Ag

'J34S30I3S J3d JB||Op 3UO p33DX3 40U

||Bqs 4nq 'ssBp ipB3 40 340A 304 Aq pauioi^ap 3q 04

4unooiB suj4 *bj34saoi3b 6uuds puB \\e± 3144 40 6uiuado

344 4B 3|qBABd puB 3np 3q ||eqs ssnp ssbq > 035

•p3||!4 3q 04 suo!4|sod 40 jsqoinu 344 3DIM4 p33D
-X3 40U ||Bqs s34BpipuBD 40 jsqoinu 3q4 saA|4B4uasajd

-X3 |punuj 4uapn45 40 asBD 3t|4 ui 4Bq4 4d3DX3 'uo.14

-JSOd qDB3 JO4 OM4 p33DX3 40U ||BL|S S34BpjpUBD 40 J3q
-oinu 3iy_ •SJ3qoi30i ssBp 3A|4D3dS3J Jpq4 Aq 4SBD S340A

3LJ4 40 A4uo[boi b Aq A||enuuB p34D3|3 3q ||Bqs sjsqoiaoi

4jno3 Abq Aey^j puB '6uiouB/v\ujBg J04 sjosuods 'saAi4

-B4uas3Jd3J ipuno^ 4U3pn4$ 'sjsdi^o ssbq •£ '335

•spueq 40 A\oqs Aq
S34Bp;puBD 40 jsqoinu p3j;nb3J 3^4 04 psonpsj aq ||Bqs

sasujoiou 40 jsqoinu 3uj_ "340A A4uo[boj 3|dons b Aq
psssBd sq Aeoi suoi4Bujoiou ssop 04 U014001 y -S34Bp!p



z>

-ubd 6ui;Da|8S jo asodjnd 344 joj pa||BD s6u433ui ssep

ui aq iibljs suo!4|Sod ||e joj suo^eujuioN "£ db$

•4uauja6eueyy

ssaujsng 4U3pn4$ uo 334411^0103 344 04 jsao

paujn4 aq ||bl|S spjoD3J 344 ssbq joiuag 344 ui

4644 4d9Dxa 'josssDDns p34D3|3 sjq 04 'pa4ipne

usqM spJ003J puB 4unooDB 344 'S34nu!LU s,ajb4

-3J33$ 944 J8J.SUBJ4 04 pus 6uuds 344 u; jbsA

DiujapBDB 344 jo ssop aq4 4B 4uauija6BUBj/\j

ssaujsng 4uapn4$ uo 33441010103 A4|nDBj

344 04 4Jodaj jbuij b sb spjoosj ||B 4uasaj
cj (g)

•4uauua6B

-uByy ssauisng 4U3pn4$ uo 33441010103 A4|n

-OBj 344 Aq jo 4U3PJS3JCI ssBp 344 Aq 4Jodaj

e qons joj uodn p3||BD J3A3usq/v\ 'pssjnqsip

pUB p34D3||OD A3U0OI ||B JO 4JOd3J B a>)By^
( J_

)

•ssBp 344 40 3susdx3 344 4B asodjnd

4BL|4 Joj. papjAOJd >jooq b ui ssjruipusdxs

pUB S4dl3D3J 3LJ4 ||B JO pJO03J |nj3JED B d33» (9)

^UapiSSJd 3^4 40

uoi4Bzuoq4nB uodn A|uo spunj sssp puadxg (C,)

•SSBp 3^4 40 3UJBU 3^4 UI P3UIB4UIBUJ

3q ||BLJS q3IL|M 4UnODDB >jUBq B U| SSBp

3^4 JO 4JBL|3q UO P3AI333J A3U0OI ||B 4(SOd3Q (fr)

•S3np SSBp 433||03 (£)

•3DU3pU0dS3JJ0D SSBp 4DnpU03 (£)

*S6U433UJ SSBp JO S34nU!OI ||B d33>|
( [ )

||BL|S J3jnSB3JJ_-AJB43JD35 3qj_ 3

3AJ3S 04 A4!|jqB

-UI JO 3DU3SqB Siq JO 3SBD 344 UI 4U3ptS3J
(J 344 JO

S3|4np 344 ||B ujJ0jJ3d ||Bqs 4U3PIS3JCJ-30IA 9H1 q

S6U!433UJ SSBp 4B 3p|S3Jd pUB ||B3
( fc.

)

•S3344|W

-UJO0 SSBp ||B JO J3quJ3UJ 0p|JJ0-X3 SB 3AJ3$ (£)

S3344IUJUJOD SSBp 4Ujoddy (£)



9i7

•99441010103 suoi4D9|3 9q4 pue |puncQ
4U9pn45 atj4 40 jaqoiaoi opjj-fo-xa sb 9aj9$

( 1

)

||BUS 4U9p!S8JcJ 9qx "2

•j8jnsBajj_-AjB49J3&5 e pue ^uspjsaJd-a^lA e *4U9p

-jsajj b aq ||su,s ssBp ljdbs jo sjaDj^o 9qj_ •[ 095

uoi4Bziut>64Q sseQ—fy Me-5-Ag

•|puncQ 4uapn;5 9t)4 sb ||9m sb A4|nDB-|

9U.4 40 ipuno^ 9AI4PD9X3 9L{4 40 |BAOJddB 9t|4 04 439fqns

9q ||BqS 9944|OIOI03 |BpO$ 9LJ4 P UO|43B IJV 'fr
-39$

"6upUBp ||B

JOJ. SUO!4B|n69J pUB S9|nJ UJB4UIBOI pUB LjS||qB4S3 "I

•S6UJU9A9 ABp

-Un$ pUB ABpjn4B5 4d90X9 6u(U9A9 U,DB9 Si:£ puB

09:9 u99M4aq oiBj6ojd |Bpos |BJSua6 9t|4 94e|n6ay -q

•S9I4IAI4DV 6u!|npaqD5 uo 9944(010103 AjjnDB-j

gq4 q6nojq4 S9I4IAJ4DB 4U9pn4s ||B J04 S94Bp JB9|3 '6

•pgpjOD9J 9q 4snoi sg^iA^DB 4ugpn4S

j|B ip;L|M UO JBpU9|B3 S9J4IAJ4DB |BpOS B UIB4UIB\A/ *4

•oiBj6oJd |Bpos 9q4 40 4Joddns 9q4 J04 puB J94U93

S4U9pn45 9q4 40 uo^Bjgdo 9q4 joj. 9|qB|jBAB 9q
Aboi sb spun4 qsns 40 9jn4ipuadx9 9q4 gsiAjadn^ *9

'S9J4JAI4DB |BOOS A|JB9A

9144 04 9DUB|Bq 9ai6 |MM qoiqM oiB'Bo-'d b ubij -p

•oiBj6ojd jBpos 4ugpn4S IB404 su,4 6uj

-uj9ao6 sapjjod |BJ9U96 u^ujboi pus qsi|qB4sg 'D

•J94U93 4U9pn45 944 Uj p9Ao|doi9 9q
Aboi sb S4U9pn4S qDns puB jo4D9J|(] 9q4 4D9|8S *q

•J94U93 4ugpn45 9q4 6uj

-UJ9A06 S9pj|0d |BJ9U96 UJB4UIBOI puB qs!|qB4S3 - b

||Bqs 99441010103 |Bpo$ 9qx '£
' DdS

9691103 giiJAAjB'^Aj 40 Apoq 4uapri4S 9q4 J04

oiBj6ojd |Bpos pguBA pus 94BnbgpB ue gpiAOJd 04 9q
||Bqs 99441010103 |Bpo$ 9q4 40 gsodjnd 9qj_ •£ '39$



•99441010103 suo.uez!ue6jQ 9U.4

jo uboijiblq 9u,4 pue (S9i4jAi43y 6ui|np9Lps uo 9944(01

-0103 A4|nDBj 8UJ4 40 uboijiblq 9U.4 'J94U93 4U9pn4$ 344

40 J04D8JIQ acj4 'uay\/ 40 UB9Q 944 'u9oio/y\ 40 UB9Q
9L{4 3pnpu| ||Bljs 4| S4uapn4s pue A4|roB4 40 sjgqoinu

|enba pue uboijiblq 9L|4 40 pasoduuco 3944!Ojoiod A4|rtDB4

-4uapn4s e aq ||bljs 99441011x103) |Bpo$ 9ljj_ 'I '39S

9944111111103 |epos—£ Me-|-Ag

SDI43HH4V 40
J04D9JIQ 9u,4 40 uoi4Bpu3UJUJODaj uodn 99441010103

9LJ4 Aq 901(4 04 90114 OIOJ4 p9UIOIJ949p 9q ||BLjS

soibj6ouooi pue SJ9449| 9Aoqe 944 40 u6p9p 9uj_ D

•uojAgqo b '90114 6uip99D3ns upeg
pue puoD9s 9lj4 S4uiod Q09 J9A0 Buiujeg joj (^)

•4U9UJ9A9!qDB JOjjgdnS J04

Pjbmb |Bp9ds b '009 J3AO S4uiod fO jgqoinu

4S9q6iq 9q4 6u;ujb9 u9oiom ggju.4 944 joj (£)

<.'W.» HDU !
4jeq-9uo-pue-9Ai4 Aq

4|Bq-9UO-pUB-XIS B 'S4U|0d QOS BuiujBg joj (3)

•oibj6ouooi ,,3VV.» HDU !
4|eLj-9uo-pue-x|s Aq

4jBq-9UO-puB-XIS B 'S4UJOCJ QOt^ 6UJUJB9 JOJ
( [ )

:smo||04 sb gq ||Bu,s

spjBMB 9^4 puB s4uiod 40 jgqoinu pgjmbgj 9qj_ 'q

•SD!49|L|4V PUB uo|4BDnp3 iBDisAqj puB H^l e9H i°
44B4S 9q4 Aq p9U|ou949p gq ||Bqs spjeMe J04 S4U9oi

-gjmbgj gu,4 puB oi94sAs 4U|od 944 40 4U94uod 9u,j_ b

•SDI49IHJV J° JO409J!a 9H* PUB U90JOM
J04 6uiuibj4 |BDjsAqd 40 g6JBup u; gsou.4 40 uoi4epuauj

-OIOD9J 9U.4 uodn 9944(010103 gu,4 Aq oi94sAs 4Ujod Dj49|

-u,4B s,U90iom 9U.4 u; 4U9UJ9A9!q3B J04 soiej6ouooi pue
sj9449| pgpjBMB gq Aeoi S4ugpn4s u9oio/\\ 5 395

'£ u°!4

-395 u; pg^pgds sb *oi94sAs 4uiod s^goiO/W (£)



frfr

•aa-UjuiLuco aq; Aq paAOJddB u6jsap auoqdB

-6auu e q;|M
((
\a/„ upu\-a.\\} e

ljapE3|ja3q3 (fcr)

««'W»» ^PON uPu !~aA !J
e 'Bujuj

-uiiMS pue 'A;uno3-ssoJ3 'S|uuaj_ '6u!|;saj/y\ (£)

ljduj-xjs b (>pBJj_ pus '||Bq3ssg '||eq;a>)SBg (£)

>jDO|q qaui ;|Bq-3uo puB usabs b '||eq;oo-| ([)

:smo||o; sb aq ||Bqs sai;a|q;B jo; papjBMB
(tyy tt

a6a||o3 3||!AAjEyy aq; jo sazjs puB ssdA; sqjL

•aAoqB pa+sfi

^uaiuajmbaj uinujiuiuj aq; ;3uu 3Aeq oq/v\ sja

-AB|d puaujuioaaj o; aujpap 'suosBaj siq ;o ;usuj

-a;B;s uodn 'Ablu aq puB !s;uaLuajmbaj Lunun

-ujui aq; jo ||B ;aoi ;ou aABq suosBaj a|qBiji4sn[

joj. oqA sjaAB|d sj3;;3| ai;3|q;B jo; pusujiuoaaj

o; ;q6u aq; aABq ||Bqs sDj;a|q;v }0 Jo;aajiQ aqj_

•;jods

aujBS aq; ui ja6BUBui jB|n6aj sb jBaA auo puB

jaBBUBoi aDi;uajddB sb JBaA auo paAjas sb|_| (Z[)
•aa;;!ixiuuo3 daj

aq; Aq papuauiuioDaj uaaq sBq puB sjBaA

om; joj japBa|jaaqD aAj;DB ub uaaq sbj_|
( [ [

)

•g uo!;D3$ ui pai;pads sb s;u3ui3Jinb3J

tua;sAs ;ujod Dj;a[q;B s
(
u3uuom aq; ;aoi sb^ (Q[)

•;jods ;sq; j.o JBaA auo Aub uj

ja;;a| b jo; s;uaujajinnbaj aq; ;aiu ;ou SBq ;nq

;jods aujBS aq; uj sjbbA jnoj. pa;Bdpj;jBd sb|_| (5)
•;ujod auo '3DE|d q;g l

—"o;a :s;u;od au;u

'aDB|d pu£ !s;u|od ua; '3DB|d ;s [ :sisBq 6ui

-mo||o; aq; uo ;aatu Aj;unoa-ssoJD a;B|6a||OD

-ja;u; ub ui s;uiod ua; ;sb3| ;b pajoas sb|_j (g)
•s;aauj

a;Bi6a||oaja;u! uj s;u;od ua; ;sb3| ;b uom
SBq puB ;a3Lu Suiwluims 3;bi63||ODJ3;u! ub u;

3DB|d puoD3s jo ;sji; suo ;sb3| ;b uom sb|_| (/j
•S3qa;BUj s3|qnop jo|pub S3|6uis jno; ;sbs|

;b uom SBq puB s3qa;BUi siuus; 3;b|63||od

-J3;ui aq; ;o ;|Bq-auo ;sb3| ;b uj paAB|d sbh (9)



£fr

•Mejp e J04 S4Uiod omj pue 'uojsp

-gp b J04 s^ujod 83jl|4 '||B4 e J04 s;ujod 3AI^

Isiseq 6u!MO||0| gq4 uo uo.uusdujoD 6ui|4S9jm

AijSJeA uj s^uiod ua\ 4SB9| 4B pajcos sen (£)

•49901 34B4S

8L|4 Uj 4SJI4 p3DE|d SBLj JO 'S499UJ >|DBJ4 ||e

Ul S4U!Od U94 40 |B404 B 4SB9| 4B P9JODS SB|_| [fr)

•s6uiuu! x|S-A4J!L|4 4SB9|

4B p9LjD4jd JO 'S9UJB6 ||Bq9SBq 94Bl69||ODJ94U!

pg|npgips A|jB|n69J 944 40 4|BU
i

-guo 40 U,0B9

Ul 9UJB6 B SCuiUUj 9AI4 4SB9| 4B pgAB|d SB|-| (£)

•S9UJB6 ||Bq49>jSBq 94B|69|

-|0DJ94uj p9|npgips A|jB|n69J 9^4 40 S9A|eq

|B404 9H4 4° Jl
eM *SE?9

I
*e u

!

ps^Bjd sen [•£)

's9uib6 ||Bq4oo4

94B!69||ODJ94U! pg|npgqos A|JB|n6gj 9U.4 40 SJ94

-jBnb 1B404 9tj4 40 4|BL| 4SB9| 4B uj pgAB|d sb^_|
( [)

"S4U9UJ9Jinb9J 6UI/V\0||04 9LJ4 40 9UO S499UI

UOSB9S U9A|6 B Uj pUB '969||03 9q4 Ul 6ujpUB4S

p006 Uj Sj *SpU9 UOSB9S 9U.4 ipiqM UJ J94S9UJ9S 9U.4

p949|dujoD SBq gq ugq/v\
(l \/s\ 1t

A4|SJB/\ 969||CT) 9||ja

-Ajb[/\j 9q4 9AJ9D9J 04 9jqi6i|9 9q ||eqs 4U9pn4S y B

SDI49H4V *°
J04D9JJQ 9q4 40 UOI4E?pU9UJUJOD9J 9q4 UOdn 9944JUJUJ03 944
Aq pgpjBMB gq ||eqs slubj6ououj puB sj9449-j -^ 395

•SDi49|q4V J° J04D9JJO 9144

Aq p94Bu6iS9p S94Bp 9q4 Aq suiB94 jgqjo :
1 H DJeW

Aq '>)Dbj_l :
[

qDJByy Aq *||BqgsBg !
i

jgquigogy
Aq '||Bq49>jSBg ! [ gunf Aq '||Bq400-j : uosb9S 6ujAB|d

9144 Bujpgogjd S94Bp 6uia\o||04 9q4 UBq4 J94B| 40U

p94D9|9 9q ||Bqs SOIB94 snouBA 944 J04 sjg6Bueyy d

SD!49|H4V

40 J0439J|a 9LH °4 9|qB4d9DDB 9q ||BqS SB SJ96B

-ubuj J04 suosjgd qons 4D9|9 ||Bqs 9944^^03 9q_|_ q

•9944IUJUJ03 9q4 40 sjgqujguj Aq
gpsuj gq Abui suo!4Buiuiou jgq4o puB 'gjjsgp Abuj



Zi7

34 sb sd!LjSja6euBtu joj suoijeinuiou 43ns 3344101

-0103 344 04 a>(BLu jjeqs sd|43|44V J° JO-pajiQ 341 -b

•a4Bu6|S3p j|Bqs ss^aimv }° J0433JIQ 344 sb s3DB|d

43ns ||.4 04 Apoq 4uaprus 344 wojj sj36euboi oie34

D!43|L|4B 43a|a ||eus 33441010103 sd|43|U4V s4± £ ' D3S

•MB-j-Ag silj uj pa>4;oads sa^np

J3LJ40 3L|4 4nO AJJBD 04 pUB 'SDI4a|L|4B 34B!63||03J34LN puB

|BjnaiBJ4Ui 6u!40tuojd ui 44B4S silj puB sd|43|L)4V jo J04

-D9J\Q 3UJ4 L|4|M 34BJ3dOOD O4 'SJ344BUJ DI4a|L|4B Uj M3IA

-jo-s4uiod A4|nDBj. puB 4U3pri4S 4uasajdaj 04 33441010103

S3i43|U|4V 9H+ ±° uo!43uru 344 sq ||eqs 4| Z
" 39S

•34Bu6|S3p ||BU|S

363||03 3L|4 40 4U3PJS3JCJ 3LJ4 SB SD143|L(4V u0 99W.UXWOQ
A4|nDB-j 3t|4 jo sjsqaouj 43ns puB sdj43|44V J° J04D3JIQ

3L|4 spnpui ||Bqs 4| -S4U3pn4S puB Aj,|n3Bj jo sjsqoinu

|Bnb3 pUB UBLUJIBLJ3 3L(4 JO pSSOdUJOD 3344.1010103 A4|nDBJ

-4U3pn4S b 3q ||Bqs 33441010103 SDj4a|44V 9M1 "

I
" D9S

3344111111103 SD|43jH4V

—

Z Mei-Ag

•AJBSS3D3U 3q ||BL|S SB SUO.U

-D3|3 Jjo-um 43ns puB ijDuno^ 4U3pn4$ 3L|4 Aq p34D3Jip

U3LJM SUOI4D3|3 3pjM-SndOIB3 J3q40 43npU03 04 3344JOI

-0163 suo|433|3 3Lj4 p A4np 344 3q |jbl|s 4| '£ '33S

•Apog 4U3pn45 344 puB ipui-103 jusp

-n45 3L|4 04 S4|ns3J 344 Aj|4J33 pus S340A ||B 4uno3 "!

•6ui40||Bq 43JD3S joj suo|4!puoD jsdojd uiB+uiByy q

•3DB|d 6uj40A 344 4B A4np uo |puno3
4U3pn4$ 3^4 40 J3qOI3UJ 3U0 4SB3| 4B S| 3J3t|4

sjnoq 6U140A 344 Buunp s3ou4 \\e 4B 4B44 ajnsu| -6

•6UJ40A 3S044 JO pjOD3J 34BjnDDB UB d33» 4
•S40||Bq J3dojd 344 uodn S4uopn4s p3J34S|

-6aj Aq UB44 J3440 4SBD 3jb S34oa ou 4B44 3jnsu| -3

"S3SSB|D 6UJ

-40A 344 jo sj3qoi30i ||B jo s+Sjj p3zuoq4nB sabl-j. -p



Ifr

•SUCMJDUnj |OOU,DS

ui 6u!4edp,ujed B6a\\oj 3u,4 W10J4 ^uasqe s^uapn^s

8Solj4 J04 6ui;o||eq aa;uasqe .104 uoisjaojcI 3>jb\a/ D

•uoipa|a 3U.4 40 saDB|d pue 'sjnot| '34Bp

ai|4 uo\\Dd\B 3ij4 ajopq pdBip in psDunouue 3abh q

•uo|4Da|a at]4 ajo+aq pjBoq U!43|jnq ipuno^
juaprus atj4 uo pa+sod saauiouou j|B 40 4Si| b a.-e|_| e

||eqs 4| -Jaqo4DO

ui pa4D3|a aq ||iaa ou,m 'saAj4B4uasajdaj |puncr) 4U3pn4$

pue sjaDj^^o ssep ueuiqsajj au.4 JO uo^daoxa au.4 u,4|aa

'|udy ui saAi4B4uasajdaj jpuno^ 4U3pru$ 3144 pue 'sj3dj4

-40 ssep au,4 'Apog 4uapn4^ 344 40 4uapisaj
c
j-aD!/\ 3144 pue

4uap|saJ c|
au.4 40 uo|403|3 |enuue 344 43npuoo 04 3344|W

-LU03 suo|43a|3 au,4 40 A4np 344 3q ||eqs 4| > 3^S

*3jnp3D0Jd 40 S3|ru uSjedoieD ||e 30JO4U3 04 3344(1-0

-UJ03 suoj4D3|3 3q4 40 A\inp 344 3q ||eqs 4| '£ 39S

S3DI440

t|4oq J04 6uiuunj si 34epjpueD ou 46144 pue 301440

3UJBS aq4 J04 S84ep!pueD 40 suoi4!4ad uo ssjruBubjS

40 uo!4BDi|dnp ou si 3J3u,4 4B144 Buijnsuj 'ssuiuuou

b pajBpap sj 34BpipuBD 3144 3J043q uo|4!49d 3144

uo 3jb 34ep!puBD 3144 40 ajn4Bu6|S 3144 puB S4U3p

-n4S 3AJ4-A4U3A3S 40 S3jn4Bu6jS 3U,4 4BLJ4 UJB4J3DSy *q

s>|UB|q p343|duj03 au,4 |0 ue|po4snD

se 4DB puB sa4BpipuBD J04 s>jUB|q uo.14.143d qsiujnj e

||Bqs 4| Apog 4U3p

-045 344 40 4U3pjS3J c|-3D!/\ PUB 4U3PJS3JCI 3U.4 J04 3jnp

-3DOJd UOI4BUJUJOU 3q4 3DJOJU3 puB 3SIAJ3dnS 04 3344(UJ

-UJ03 suoi4D3|3 3q4 40 A4np 344 sq jjeqs 4| -3 035

•p34Bu6(S3p 3q Abui sb sjsqujsuj J3L|40 143ns

puB 's4U3p.is3Jd ssBp jno4 344 'ueuxneip sb Apog 4u3pn4$

3Lj4 40 4U3p!saj,-|-aD!/\ au,4 40 psoduuoo 33441011003 6ui

-pUB4S B 3q ||BqS 3344|UJUJ03 SUOf4D3|3 3L|_L '

I
'33$

33441 1UIU03 suoi433|g

—

[ Me*] Ag



Ofr

('££61 '£ LpjeiAj aAi+Ds^a suiBasq pue

Apog 4uapn;5 aq; Aq pa^j+BJ sbm '|puno3 4U3pn4$ 344

pue A;|nDB-j 3q4 Aq psAOJddB sbm uo|4ri4!4Suo3 sqjj

'X ap!W u ! uMop pje| ajnpaDOJd 344 40 uoj43|d

-LUOD uodn aAj^Da^a auuoDaq ||Bqs uo^n+i+suo^ Sjqj_

uo;4B3.4!4e^]—|X dPH'V

•;sbd sa;oA aq; 40 spjiq;

-oam Aq Apog 4uapn45 aq; Aq pa|4i;Bj uaq/v\ aA^Daiia

auioaaq ||Bqs uojsjAaj jo 4uauipuauje aqj_ > '^^S

•6ui

-43301 40 aDB|d puB aoij; aq4 40 aoj^ou b q4jM jaq4a6o;

'Apog 4uapn4S aq+ 04 4! Bu^uasajd J04 4as a4Bp aq4 6ui

-paaajd A|4e!paujLU! 0433 pue|i|6iH sq-l 4° anssj aq4 u|

paqsi|qnd aq ||Bqs uoisjasj jo 4uatupuauuB aq4 *A4|roe-j

aq4 40 |puno3 aA^noaxg aq4 Aq paAOjddB 41 •£ -D3$

•|BAOJd

-dB J04 A4|roe-j aq4 40 ipuno^ 3Ai4nD3x:j aq4 04 p34uas

-ajd aq ||Bqs uojsiasj jo 4U3uipu3uie aqj_ £ -33$

'Ipuno^ 4uapn45

aq4 40 diqsjaqaiauj aq4 40 340A spjjq4-QM4 b Aq paAOJd

-de aq ||Bqs uojsiasj jo 4uaujpuaujB qoeg [ 035

uojsiAay pue 4uaiupu3iuy—x 3PNJV

•3344101

-ujo^ 3q4 6uiqsi|qB4S3 Me-j-Ag 3q4 q4|M ouo4UOD ||eqs

3344JLUUJOD jB|nai4JBd b J04 ajnpaDOJd ^° ss
l

ny 9H±
"

aJB

-U3g A4|nDBj 4U3pn45 3q4 pue [puno^ 4uapn4<; aq4 q4|A\

pjOD3J J04 p3|!4 3q ||Bqs puB paujaauoD s3344!oiojod 3q4



6E

Aq pa^einuiJOj aq ||eqs SMB-j-Ag 344 Aq dn 49s saaugui

-tuoD snouBA 344 J04 ajnpsDOJd 40 sajny -3 335

•uo!4r4!4SucQ am
t|4|M ujJO+uoD ||Bqs SMB"|-Ag ||y -A4|roBj 344 40 |punoQ
aA|4nDax3 aq4 puB |puncQ 4uapn4$ 344 Aq |BAOJddB

J34JB 8AJ4D3J43 3LU033q ||BqS puB 34BU3$ A4|nOBJ-4U3p

-n45 3q4 Aq pspusuiujcosj sq ||eufs SMB-j-Ag 'l oas

uoi4e|S|6a-i—xi 3PM JV

SJ3qtu3UJ A4|n

0B4 a\(4 puB S4U3pn4S 3aj4 4SB3| 4B 40 4Sjsuod ||Bqs sssu

-isnq ||B 40 U014DBSUBJ4 344 J04 turuonb y 9 335

•Ab[aj 04

J3qoJ34d35 luojj q4uotu b 3dj/v\4 4S3| 42 Jnq 'spp3p Ablu 4;

SB S3LUI4 JB|n63J 4B 433UJ ||BL|S 34BU3$ 3LJJ_ '£ 03$

•AJB43JD3<; B 439|9 ||BLjS 34BU3C; 3LJ4 :s6uj

-4S2LU 31PUJ94 B Ul UBLUJIBCQ SB 6UJAJ3S LJDB3 pUB 'Bpua6B

aq4 J04 3|qisuodS3J A|4uio[ 6upq *34BU3$ A4|rDB-j-4U3pn4S

3L|4 40 usauiBip-cT) sq ||BLjs Apog 4uspn45 3q4 40 4usp

-!S3J,J 3LJ4 pUB 363||CQ atfl J° 4U3piS3Jd 3UJ_ "^ 33$

jBaA qDB3

J34S3UJ3S ||B4 3q4 40 6uiU3do 3LJ4 4B 363||CT) 3q4 40

4U3p!S3J c|
at)4 Aq A4|noB-j 3144 40 ipuno^ 3A|4ro3X3

3144 UUOJ4 pa4UjoddB sq ||bljs sj3quj3ai A4|noB4 3qj_ q
•J34S3LU3S ||B4 3LJ4 40 6ui433lU JB|n63J

4SJ14 eq4 4B Sj3qui3tu S4j W10J4 (puncQ 4U3pn4$ 344
Aq p34D3|3 sq ||BLjs sJ3qoj3ai ipuno^ 4U3pn4$ aqj_ b

:smo||04 sb pa4D3|3s 3q ||BL|s

s;bu55 A4|nDBj-4uapn45 3^4 40 sjsqujsuj 3qj_ £ 335

•363||03 3L|4 40 4U3piS3J
cj 3qj_

sj3quj3Lu A4|nDB4 446)3 q

|puncQ 4U3pr»4cj 344 40 SJ3qoi3UJ 44613 (£)

•4U3pjS3Jd Apog 4U3pn4S 3qj_ ( I

)

3pnpui ||bl|S oq/v\ 'S4uspn4s 3ui|sj e



8S

jo pasod

-oioD aq ||Bljs a;Bua$ A;|roB-j-;uapn;c; aqj_ z D8S

•AjBssaDau pue asi/A

paiuaap aq Abuj se uo!;B|Si6a| qons |puncQ ;uap

-n;$ aq; pue A;|roBj aq; jo |puno3 aA^roaxg aq;

Aq uo^bdjj^bj puB uo^BjapjsuoD joj puaujcuoDay q

•A;|nDB-j aq; jo

IpurKQ aAj;roax3 aq; jo jpuno^ ;uapn;$ aq; Aq

;! o; pajjajaj s|Bsodojd puB suoi;sanb \\e japjsuo^ 'B

:o; a;Bua$ aq; jo asodjnd aq; aq ||Bqs ;| •[ -335

94Buas AjjnDej-juapnjS—i^HA 3PHJV

•uo!+B|S!6a|

qons joj a;Bua$ A^roB-j^uaprus aq; jo suoi;Bp

-uatuuJODaj uodn ssBd puB 'japjsuco 'aApDaj os|B

j|Bqs jpuno3 ;uapn;$ aqj_ "a|qBJjsap pajapisuoD

aq Abuj qDjq/w uo!;6|Si6a| jo ;uaui;DBua joj S|BSod

-ojd a;Bua$ A;|roBj-;uapn;s aq; o; ;uasajd ||Bqs

puB 'uoj+BpuaujoJODaj pus uo;4Bjapjsuo3 joj a;B

-ua$ A;|nDBj-;uapn;s aq; 04 suo|;sanb jajaj ||Bqs \\o

-uno^ ;uapn;s aq; saAi;Dafqo s;j ;no BujAjjbd uj p

•A+|nDB-|

aq; jo jpuno^ aA^noax^ aq; q;jM o;tn paja;ua aq

Abuj sb s;uatuaaj6B qons 6upjojua puB 6u|;B|n6aj

jo; A;j|iq!Suodsaj aiunssB ||Bqs jpuno^ ;uapn;$ aqj_ -o

•suoi;Da|a ap|/v\

-sndajBD ||B pnpuoo ||Bqs jpuno^ ;uapn;g aqj_ *q

•Ab[aj o; jaqtua;das uiojj

q;uotu b aoi/w; ;sb3| ;b ;nq 'appap Abuj ;i sb s|Ba

-ja;ui JB|n6aj ;b ;aauj ||Bqs |puno3 ;uapn;$ aqj_ *e

:6u!mo||o; aq; apnpui ||Bqs

a|oqM b se |puno3 ;uapn;$ aq; jo saj;np aq_[_ "£ 'DB$

•sajn;ipuadxa

||B jo puB sasodjnd ipuno^ ;uapn;$ joj

spunj ||B jo uo\\D9\\od aq; jo pjooaj b daa>| D



L£

•|puncr) 4uap

-n;5 at|4 joj SDuapuodsajJOD ||B a|puB|_| q
•s6u!;39uj Apog 4uapn4$

pue ipuno^ ;uapn4$ ||B jo sa^nuiai daa>j b

j|Bi^s puB 'djqsjaqujauj umo s;j uiojj JBaA aq4

40 6uj4aauj |SJ|j aq4 4B ipuno^ luapnjs at);

Aq papaja aq ||Bqs jajnsBaj_|_-AjB4ajDa$ aqj_ (Z)

•|puno3 ^uapn;^ aq; 40 ^uapisaJd-aDi^

aq; pus 4uap!saJ
cj

aq4 aq ||Bqs Apog luapn;^

aq; jo 4uapisaj
cj-aD!A 8M1 PUB -juapisajj aqj_

( [

)

•jajns

-Bajj_-AjB;ajDa5 b pus ^uappaj^-aoiA b ^uapisajj

b aq ||Bqs jpuno^ 4uapn4$ aq; 40 sjaD|;;o aqj_ '4

•suo!4D3|a JB|n6aj uaa/A4aq Buisue Adubdba Aub

H!j 04 jaMod aq4 aABq ||Bqs paujaouoD ssBp aqj_ a

•jaquuauj

ipuno^ 4uapn4S b 04 6uiujODaqun 4onpuo3 (£)

'suossaj jaq4o jo ssau||i 40 asnBDaq

sai4np ipuno^) 4uapn4$ uo Ajjbd 04 A4!|iqBU| (£)

•ja4saujas jad saouasqs pasroxaun jnoj
( 1

)

rsuosBaj 6uimo||04 aq4 jo; jpuno^
4uapn45 aq4 LU0J4 paddojp aq Abuj jaqtuauj y p

•sassBp aA|4Dadsaj

jpq4 Aq 4SBD S34oa 40 A4uo[bui b Aq jsaA auo 40

ujja4 b J04 pa4D3|a aq ||Bqs saAi4B4uasajdaj ssb|3
-S4uas3Jd3J sq qDjqM sssp aq4 ill diqsjaqiuaui

jo; S4uaujajmbaj oiujapBDB AjBssaoau aq4 4aauj

||Bqs aA|4B4uasajdaj sssp b jpuno^ 4uapn4$ aq4

ui diqsjaqtuauj .104 a|q(6a|a ujBuuaj puB atuoDaq oj_ q
•sjoiuac; aAjj p

•sjoiunf aAj-j d

sajooioqdo^ jnoj q

uaaiqsajj jno-j b

:saA(4B4uasajdaj ssBp 6u!/v\o||04 aq_L (fc)

S4uapisajd ssBp jr-104 aqi (£)



9E

8Aj4Bjado-o3 4uapn45 s
(
uaiAj 9q4 pue ^uapisaj^

uo^Bpossy lustuujaAOQ 4uapn4$ s
(
uauio/v\ aqj_ (Z)

^uapissJcj-aDj/^ pue 4uap!saj
cj Apog 4uapn4$ aqj_

( [

)

'S4uapn4S

6ujmo||04 aq4 40 4Sjsuo3 ||Bqs djqsjaqujauj aqj_ -e

:smo|j04

se paziuB6jo aq ||Bqs ipuno^ 4uapn4S aqj_ z -38$

•sa6a||OD Jaq40 lj4|m djqsuo^Bpj poo6 b a40UU0Jd -a

SMB"|

-Ag S41 puB uoi4n4!4Suo3 Siq4 ui .104 papiAOJd sb

S3!4|A!4DB 4uapn4S uib4J9D 84Buipjoo3 puB asiAjadnc; -p

•UO!|BJ4SIU!UJpB pUB
A4|nDB4 aq4 q4|M uo!4BjadooD u; 4saj84ui 4uapri4s

40 SJ944BLU 84ouuojd 04 >|aas pus 'dopAap 'japisuo^) 'D

•|BpOS

puB 'DiujapBDB '|Bn4U!ds :a4!| snduuBD 40 saseqd
aajq4 6u;mo||04 aq4 04 4Dadsaj q4|M Apog 4uapn4$
aq4 40 MajA 40 S4uiod aq4 A|a4EjnDDB 4uasajday -q

•aiBj6oJd puB
siSBqduua uBi4suq3 aAj4jsod (£) 'sa4BJ asuadxa mo|

(Z) 'diqsjB|oqDS q6iq
( [ )

40 asoq4 sb qons 'saDJiod

jofBtu 3Aj4Dui4S!p s
(
a||jAAjBjAj 6UIUJB4UIBLU uj S4uap

-n4S puB 'UOJ4BJ4SJUIIJUPB
4A4|roB4 q4|M a4Bjadoo^) "B

04 aq
||Bqs ipuno^ 4uapn4$ aq4 40 saA^Dafqo aqj_ [ '38$

ipunoa 4uspn4S—||A »P!4-»V

•aDuasqB sjq ui 4uapisaj
cj

aq4 40 saj4np aq4 jbao a>|B4 ||Bqs 4uap!saj c|-a3!A 3LU_ 'q

•34BU35

A4|nDBj-4uapn4S aq4 40 UBLUjjBqD-OD sb aAjag
(j_)

•saa44!onjuoD |Bpads
puB 6ujpuB4S ||B 40 jaquiaw 001440 xa sb aAja^ (9)



•|puncQ ;uapn45 344 40 |eAOJdde 344

04 4D3lqns '3UJI4 04 9va\i uuojj. Ajbsssdsu aq ||Bqs

se saa^jUiUJOD |epads AjBJodui34 ipns dn 49$ (£)
•|puno3 4uap

-n;5 344 04 |eAOJdde J04 tuaq4 4iuiqns pue 'paujao

'-uod usuujBqa 3344jujujod 6uipuB4S 344 441M

uoi4B|nsuoD J844B 'ipuno^ 4uapn4S 944 40 S334

-4ILUUJOD BuipuB+s 344 jo sjsquusuJ 944 34Buiujor\j [^)
•|puno3 4uapn45 944 04 |B. .ojddB J04

01344 4|Luqns puB |puno3 4U3pn4S 944 40 s3344)uj

-UIOD 6uipUB4S 844 40 uaUJJIBlp 844 84BUJLUON (f)
Ajbsssosu uaq/v\

jpuno^ 4uapn45 344 jo s6uj4aauj jBpsds ||tQ (£)

ipuno^ 4uapri4S 344

jo puB Apog 4uapri4S 344 40 s6uj4aauj 4B appajj
( [ )

||Bljs 4uappaj ci
aqj_ b

:saao|

-|04 sb aq \\ei\s sjaDj^o 344 jo saj4np aqj^ > 38$

4SBD S340A 344 40 A4uoiBui b Aq

Apog 4uspn4$ 344 Aq jbsA suo 40 luj34 b joj ps4D8|3 3q
I|bljs 4U3pisaj

cj-a:>!A 844 puB 4uapp3J
cj 3qj_ '£ 33$

•SSBp J0IU3S 3q4 JO JOIunl 344 J3q4j3 40

J3qUJ3Ui B 3q ||BLjS 4U3plS3J cJ-3D!/\ 3LJ4 pUB SSBp JOJU3S

344 jo jsquiauj b aq ||Bqs 4uapis8J c| 3qj_ "£ -335

^USpiSSJ^-SDl^ B pUB 4U3PJS3JJ
B 3q ||eqs Apog 4U3pn4$ 344 40 sjsd^o 34^ '

I
'D3$

SJ3DJH0—IA aP!*JV

•3DU3pjS3J S
(
U3UiOM 04 6uiUIB4J3d SJ344BLU

UO A|UO UJ3A06 UB4S pUB 4U3LUUJ3A06 844 40 4U3Ui|JBd

-3p 3Aj4BJ4SiUIUjpB 4Uapua03pui UB 34P4J4SUOO ||B4S U014

-BpOSSy 4U3LUUJ3AOQ 4U8pn4$ S^SUJO/W 34_L £ 33$

uo!4B|S!6a| pusuu

-UJOD3J pUB JSpjSUOD ||eqS 4DJ4M '34BU35 A4|HDBJ-4U3p

-n4S b 4§noJ44 34BJ3dooo \\ei\s A4|roBj 344 40 jpuno^
3Aj4nD3xg 344 pus ipuno^ 4U3pn4$ 34^ 3 333



•A;|nDej 9m 40 ipuno^ aAjinoaxg au,4

u,4jm A;uoL||nB ajBLjs ||eqs ipiUM '|puno3 ;uapn4g aq;

aq ||Bqs a6a||03 3||iAAjey\/ 40 Apog 4uapn4$ aq; jo ub6jo
aA!4B|si6a| puB aA^Bj^siuitupB |Bjaua6 auj_ •

[ "Dag

uoi4Bz;ue6jQ |bj3U3Q—\ apijjy

•Apog ^uapni^ aq; 40 4uapisaj cj aq; 40

||bd at|4 4B p|8Lj aq ||bljs Apog 4uapn4$ atj4 40 s6uj4aayy

s6uj4aayv—A I aP!^V

•Apog 4uapr»4S au.4

40 sjaquiaui aq ||bl|s a6a||03 a||iAAjByy 40 S4uapn4s \\\/

dtijsjaquia,^— |(j apijjy

•a6a||03 au|4 40 S4saja4uj 4saq au,4 04 A4|bAo| 3sbsjd

-uj pciB 'uo!4BJ4S!uiLupB puB 'A4|nDB4 'S4uapn4S 6uouub
uo!4ejadooD aq4 uauj46uaj4S 'SJIB44E jno 40 4uaiua6B
-ubcu au|4 uj saj4j|iqisuodsaj atunssB 04 japjo u; 4uauu

-ujaAo6~4jas 40 a/^oiu uoluuuod au|4 uj Apoq 4uapn4S aq4

A4|un 04 aq ||bljs uoi4bz!ub6jo sju,4 40 asodjnd aqj_

asodjnj— 1| apjijy

•a6a||cr) a||jAAjBy^ jo Apog
4uapn45 au,4 aq ||eljs uoj4Bziub6jo 344 40 atuBu 3uj_

3UJBN— 1 apijJV

uo|4n4!4SUOD sju,4 qsi|qB4sa op 'uo!4BJ4SuiujpB puB 'A4|n

-0B4 's4uapn4S 3144 6uolub uoj4BjadooD umuiixBUi 34001

-OJd 04 japjo uj puB Apoq 4uaprus au,4 A4iun puB 'psaj
44uas3Jd3J 04 4U3luuj3ao6 4uapn4s 3|qjsuods3J e apiAOJd

04 J3pJO uj '3631103 3||jAAjBy«y/ j.o S4uapr>4S aq4 '3/y\

3|qiueajj

aoinoD aniAAavw jo

Aco9 iNaanis am jo ngikullsnod



E£

ja6jnquassiayv\ ||!a

zjjnips qog -

Appe^ uqo( —

Jinj/M 9AEQ —

sujbh a;s|3

9oioi9~| an$ -~

pue|Od 96jo9Q

uosqoQ spun

Appei] sseg B!U|6j|/\
—

ssoy uosuaAa^g a;6jeyy

uaajQ ma

uosJBaj uoy

9944(010103) da^

6u|4BU!pjo-o3 VSNS(1

- aai^lUJOJO^ S4D8JOJCJ

- 9944JOIOI03 SDj49|H4V

- 99441010103 ^pijqn^

soibjSojcJ 4uapn4S

— suo|4Bziub6jo 4u9pn4$

8944JOI0103 -H-j^'N UMoj_

9944)010)0^ |BpC>5

J9jnS29J_|_-AjB49J095

4U9piS9J cj-9Djy\

4U9PJS9JJ

N3WHIVHD 33JJ.IWINOD ONV SU3DUJ0

iidnood iN3an±s



Apog 4uapn4$ 3141 jo juapisajj

uosjeaj uoy

*sjnoA AjaaaDujs pue AjriJ4 Aj3/\

3jj| jnoA jo sjeaA 6ujpjBAA3j

4SOtu 3144 jo jnoj 04 noA 3DnpoJ4U| ||jm A4JBA01 4BU,4 pue
a6a||03) S||iAAjeyy 04 A4jbAo| b do|3A3p 04 mou 4JB4S

- 3JBD puB
A4U9DUJS U.4IAA Ui3L|4 3S001Q -jpunOQ 04 SUOSJ8<J 3S3U.4

6uj4Da|8 jo A4j|jqjsuodsaj acj4 3AEq hjm noA jo SJ3L|40

'IjDuno^) 4uapn4$ uo 6ujaj3s jo jouoq sqj a\eij ||jm noA
jo atuos 'uauiLjsaj-j sy "jaajBD a6a|jOD jnoA jo 3|qBn|eA

4Soai 344 jo aaios sb 4! H4|m saouauadxa jnoA pjB6aj noA
4Bi^4 puB 4j jo 4JBd |Baj b ajB noA 4644 jaaj ||jm noA 46144

3doq 3A\ sassaj6ojd JBaA 844 sy -noA sajss 04 6uj4jbm

puB paLjsj|qB4sa sj 4U3iuuj3aoq Apog 4uapn4$ Jno^

•jbsA siLj4 aui|4 4Sjjj 344 joj

sn Ujof oljm noA jo 3sot|4 04 ,,0||3qM b puB 6uiujn43j noA
JO 3SOLJ4 04 ,,>JDBq 3U10D|3MM UIJBAA B pU34X3 | AByy

'S4U3pn4$ M0||3J



IS

•psssjui auo dm uem Lj6noJOLj4

pue aAjSua^xa sjotu gq 04 si 4sa; dn-a>jeuj e 'p9A|0Aui

A4UB|n6ajJ! pue Aspp 944 jo aa9ia u\ 4544 poo4SJ9pun s|

4| "aDuasqe at|4 9J0j9q p94|nsuo3 aq p|noqs 93(440
l

au

-uosja,-! aq4 '4qnop 40 9sbd u| -aiqepioAeun sbm a^uasqe

eq4 4eq4 aouspjAa 40 4uapn4S 9u,4 Aq uoi4B4U3S3jd uodn
'paujaDuoD jsqDe34 344 04 93|JJ0 puuosjs^ 944 jo uoissjui

-jad Aq Ajuo dn gpBUJ aq Abuj 4sa4 psDunouuB uy
[ [

•SJaq40 sb ||3M sb S4uapn4s ||oy jouo(-{ 04 AjddB asaqj_

•u3ai6 sj
lf=j tJ

'6u!4aauj sssp 944 jo j|Bq 1B404 saouasqB ji

lasjnoD aq4 ui
((q )(

aAoqB 8pBj6 b 4uaAajd s6ui4aauj ssBp
aq4 jo H4Jnoj auo 6ui|B404 asnBD Aub joj saouasqy "01

•MO|aq (01) jo suoisjAOJd aq4 04 sb |pM
sb 'sABpi|OL| 6uimo||OJ puB 6ujpaDajd sAsp joj sa;4|Buad

aujBS au,4 04 43afqns 3jb puB 'qDjnqo pus '|ooips Aepun$
jadsqD joj sjaq40 sb S4uaajajmbaj siubs 944 9\Bq S4uapri4S

ipn$ -

S4S94 paounouuB
j

j e 9>jB4 4snuj Aaq4 dub 'S4uapn4S

sjaq40 joj se 4da>) si saouasqB Jpq4 jo pjoogj b 4nq 'saouB

-a^||b ssBp aq4 Aq punoq 40U ajB (J34sauuas snoiAgjd

944 ££'£ )° 6uipuB4S) ||oy jouoh 9Lj4 uo S4uapn45 5

•sa!4|Buad

aDuasqB 40 uo^BDjjddB 944 Ajipouu uo|49JDSip S41 4B Abuj

9944!ujujod 944 'suosb9j Pj|Ba joj 9J9M S9Du9sqB ||B 4644
9DU9piA9 JB9p S4U9S9jd |B9ddB UB qOnS 4Bq4 4U94X9 9U|4

OX 'J94S9UJ9S 9LJ4 JO 9S0|D 9^4 J94JB 9944|UJUJ03 A4|rQBJ B

Aq p9J9pjSU03 9q ||IM tpjqM '|B9ddB U944JJAA B J94S9UJ9S

9LJ4 JO pU9 9L|4 9JOJ9q 93JJJ0 pUUOSJOJ 9q4 4B 4U9S9Jd

Abuj 9U, *j94S9uj9s Aub uj S9oubmo||B gougsqB 944 p99DX9

04 p9||9dUJOD Sj 4U9pn4S B 'SS9U||! p96uO|OJd JO 4U9pp
-db snougs b sb ipns 'uosb9j |Bnsnun guios joj j| g

•j|Bq A|uo 4unoD

S9I4IAI43B LjDns 04 9np S9DU9SqB SSBp 'S9U!|dpSJp pUB

4U9UldO|9A9p |Bnp!AipUI JO SUJJ94 Uj S9n|BA |Buo!4eDnpa

4U9S9jd9J S4!UJI| 9|qBUOSB9J Uiq4|M (D49 '|B3!Snui '3ISU9J

-OJ '3!43|q4B) S3J4IAI4DB 363||OD p3ZIJOq4nB 93111$
j_



OS

sai4|BU3d aouasqe 40 uoi4BO!|ddB ajoj

-aq 'p34daia;;t? sjnoq 1B404 uo paseq sj '33I4J/0 puuosjsd
aq4 Aq paindaioD A||ep|^o se '6uipuB4s DiuiapBDy ^

A|a4Bjpaoiui! a6a||OD uiojj. papuad
sns s; ac| 'uoseaj pi|BA 4noq4|M ja^saaias e uj saouasqe

ssaDxa 9 [ se Aueuu se a4e|nuiroDB 4uapn+s e p|noq$ 9
•s;uajBd aq4 04 ;uas sj Adoo e pue '6u!4jjm uj 3DI440

lauuosjad aq; Aq paujBM si aq 'saouasqe ssaoxa 3 ja

-q4a6o+|B a+BiniAjnoDB aq pjnoqs jo 'aouasqe s^aaM |euo|4

-jppe ub Aq 'qDJnqo puB |ooqDS Aspung jo pdBqo u; jo

ssep Aub ui aDUB/v\o||B aq; paaoxa 4U3pri4S b pjnoqs •£

-:'||oy jouoj-I aqj uo asoq; 6ujpnpu| 's^uapn^s ||B 04 sai|d

-dB s|qj_ -sABp asoq; uo aouasqB qses J04 jnoq ja+saujas

l\ [ 40 34BJ aq4 4B 'uoj4BnpBj6 J04 pajinbaj 4|paJD |Buo|4!p

-ps Aq paz||Buad s; aq 'SS3D3J jo 'uo^bdba 'ABpj|oq pa|np

-aqos b 6u|mo||04 sAep 0M4 aq4 jo Buipaoajd sAep o^
aq4 uo sasssp luojj. 4uasqB aq 4uapn4s b p|noq$ ']?

^•aDuasqB ssaoxa qDBa joj. jnoq J34saujas j\ \ 40 a4Bj

aq4 4B 'uoi4enpBj6 J04 pajinbaj 4IP3J3 |euo!4ippB Aq pazj|

-euad si aq 'qsjnqD puB jooqos ABpunc; jo 'pdBqo 'ssBp

Aub joj. aouE/v\o||B aq4 paaoxa 4uapn4s b p|noq$ •£

•J34sauj

-as qDBa 'paujqujoD qojnqD puB |ooqDS Aepun^ u; ajuas

-qe s
4
>|aaM £ 40 puB 'pdBqo uj puB ssBp qoea uj aDuas

-qB s
4
>|aaM b 40 4ua|BAmba aq4 paMO|jB si 4uapn4S aq4

'ADuaBjauja jaq4o jo ssau||j 04 anp s3Duasqe AjBssaoau

jaAOD oj_ ,,'54113 aaJ4„ J04 uojsiAOJd ou sj ajaqj_ 'Z

•aq Abuj 3sbd aq4 se 'aujoq 4B jo jaq4ouj3snoH
Ajo4|UJJop aq4 qi|M saouasqe sjq jo pjooaj 34BjrooB
UB d33>l 04 p3433dX3 SJ 4U3pn4S qDBg -3AISS3DX3 p3J3pjS
-uod sj ssBp Aub uj j34S3uj3S e uj sDussqe s,>j33M b 40
4ua|BAjnba aq4 puoAaq a^uasqy -sso| DiujapeDB |eaj S4uas

-ajdaj 'uosBaj aq4 40 ssa|pjB6aj 'aouasqe saisssdxs 4eq4

Pub 4uaajaAaiqoe ssep 4saq aq4 04 |Bj4uassa S| aouBp
-U344B 4U34SJSUOD 4Bq4 9|dpuud 3q4 uo pssBq si 3631103
3||!aAjbjaj 4B 3DUBpua44B 6uj4B|n63J J04 uj34sAs aqj_ *i

SSVIO 01 ON 100 NO



63

•36a|

-|°D aM* J° WBJDoid |bj3U36 au.4 u,4|m a^ejadooo 04 s\\e}

A|;u84SjSJad jo uo^objj^uj snouas e 40 A4|m6 S| £

s^uaujap U94 s34B)nujnDDv £

•J34sauj8s

auo ujL|4jM saouasqe ssaoxa uaa4Xjs s34B|nujroDv
[

:4uapn4S e usum AiiroBj

acj4 40 ipuncQ aAj4nDax3 3144 Aq apetu si uoispsp siuj_

a6a||03 uiojj (cssiuisiq

•suoj4B|n6aj a6a||03 #° uo^bjoja J04 AiinoB-j

au,4 40 ijDuno^ aA^roax^ 344 Aq uaAi6 aje asaq_L

SJU3UI3Q

•pa44joijad s| uoj4Bziub6jo 43J03s ofsj A4|roB4 344
Aq paAOJddB 3q 4sntu uoj4BZjub6jo 4U3pr>4S 4363 9

"S4U3pn4S 04 S4jUJ!| 44O 3JB S36BJ3A3q Dl|

-oqoD|B j3q4o jo J33q 6uj||3s s3DB|d pue sujooj-iooj c,

•U3ppjqj04 sj s4U3pn4S Aq S4UB3jxo4Uj 40 3Sf| ^

cud
0£I9 pUB OE : S U33M43q 4d3DX3 3|qjSSIUJJ3d 40U SJ uoou
-J344& AEpuncj uo puB ipjniQ puB |Ooups Aspung ussavj

-sq 3>j!| 3CJ4 puB *S4UBjnB4S3J 'S3J04S 6njp 6u|4isj/\ £

•sABpun$ uo pssn 3q 04 40U 3jb s3j4!|pB4 314311)4^ 1
•s6uipj|nq jbsu

p344|UJJ3d 40U sj 6uj||BqMous jo 6uimoju,4 ||eg
[

|eJ3U3Q

3UJJ4 ipns 4B
4
,S3i4 puB S4ins

i(
U3UJ pus ..asoq

puB S|33q,, jbsm \\\/a S|jj6 'si 4eu,4 !suojsbddo dn-sssjp

J3L|40 pUB J3UUJP ABpung JO4 SS3Jp 04 UOI4U344B |Bp3<JS

3Ai6 04 p34D3dx3 3jb S4U3pn4$ 3UJI4 Aub 4B ||BL) 6uiuip

3L|4 U\ 3)qB4d3DDB 40U Sj SS3Jp AddO|S JO SS3|3JB3 £



To all freshmen women a very special greeting and
to those who are returning a hearty "welcome back."

Along with the thrill and excitement of being a part

of a campus community comes also the realizotion that
you have a responsibility to fulfill. Through the Women's
Student Government Association, the governing body of

the girls residing on campus, Maryville women have
the opportunity to show themselves at their best—will-

ing to be responsible citizens in their dorms, mature in

their realization of the need of government, and capable
of making policies and of carryiny them out. Therefore,

your interest, ideas, and support will be the essential

ingredients for a successful year in W.S.G.A.
Since part of your responsibility as a member of

W.S.G.A. is knowing and understanding the rules by

which we live, I advise you to read this book and to

keep it handy for ready reference. With each member
guided always by her responsibility, your years at Mary-
ville cannot help but be a valuable experience in mature
group living.

Sincerely,

Carolyn Gass
President of W.S.G.A.

61



Constitution

of the

WSCA of Maryville College

PREAMBLE

With the approval of the Executive Council of the

Faculty and the President of the College and upon the

vote of the women students residing in the dorm-
itories of the College, WSCA has been formed and the

following Constitution has been adopted for its guid-

ance. This grant of authority by the Executive Council

is conditional to its acceptance and enforcement by
the students.

The purpose of the organization shall be to provide

a medium for self-government for the women of the

College in the various dormitories, within the limits of

this constitution and the regulations of this College,

with a view to stimulating and maintaining standards

of Christian living at the College, and by encouraging

student participation in the adminisration of dormitory

life.

Article I—Name

Section I. General: The name of this organization

shall be the Women's Student Government Assoiation

of Maryville College.

Section II. In the individual dormitories: The Bran-

ches of the organization in the dormitories shall be

known by the name of the dormitory.

Article II—Membership

All women students of Maryville College living in

the dormitories shall be members of the Women's

62



Student Government Association of Maryville College

and are eligible to vote.

Article Mil>—Organization

Section 1—President:

a. A President of WSCA shall be elected near the

close of the spring semester to serve the following

year. She shall be a member of the incoming Senior

class. If a vacancy occurs in the office it shall be
filled by a special election conducted as specified in

paragraph "b." In the meantime the office shall be
filled by the Senior dormitory Chairman.

b. Two nominations for President shall be sub-
mitted by a nominating committee composed of one
resident of each underclass dormitory and two re-

sidents of the upperclass dormitory appointed by their

respective House Chairmen. These nominations shall

be presented at a general meeting of the WSCA at

least one week before the date of the WSCA election.

Additional nominations may be made from the floor

and the nominations shall then be reduced to two by
vote. The President of the WSCA shall request that

the Elections Committee of Student Council conduct
the election.

Section II. House Committee:

a. In each dormitory there shall be a House Chair-
man, a Vice-Chairman, a Secretary-Treasurer (or if

necessary, a Secretary and a Treasurer) , a Fire-Captain,

an Assistant Fire Captain, a Floor Chairman from each
floor, and any other members that the House Chairman
deems necessary.

b. The House Chairman shall be elected at the
same time as the WSCA President to serve during the
following college year. She shall be a member of the
incoming or continuing class of highest classification

regularly residing in the dormitory. All residents of

63



that building, and of other buildings, who are of such
classification that they normally will reside the fol-

lowing year in the building electing the officers shall

be eligible to vote. In each dormitory any vacancy in

the Chairmanship shall be filled by special election.

c. The Vice-Chairman and the Secretary-Treasur-

er (or Secretary and Treasurer) shall serve one semes-
ter. Those to serve during the fall semester shall be
elected by each dormitory in the spring after the election

of the House Chairman. Those to serve during the spring

semester shall be elected near the close of the fall

semester.

d. The Floor Chairman shall serve one semester.

Those to serve during the fall semester shall be elect-

ed at the end of the spring semester by those planning

to room on a floor in the Freshman and Sophomore
dormitories. If there are no Sophomores planning to

room on a given floor, the election shall be held at the

opening of the fall semester. The elections in the Jun-

ior and Senior dormitories shall be held after the open-

ing of college in the fall. Those to serve during the

soring semester shall be elected near the end of the

fall semester.

e. The Fire Captain each semester shall be the

person who was Assistant Fire Captain the previous

semester. The Assistant Fire Captain shall be elected

at the beginning of each semester. The House Chair-

man shall designate a person to fill a vacancy.

f. In each dormitory, two nominations for each

office shall be posted at least one week before the

date of elections by a nominating committee appointed

by the House Chairman. The election of all general

House Officers except the House Chairman shall take

place in a general meeting of the dormitory. In that

meeting additional nominations may be made from the

floor for all offices. The nominations for House Chair-

man shall be reduced to two names in the meeting.

64



The President of WSGA shall request that the Elections

Committee of the Student Council conduct the election

of House Chairman simultaneously with the election of

WSGA President.

Section III. Coordinating Council:

a. There shall be a Coordinating Council composed
of the President of WSCA, the chairman of each
women's residence hall, two Freshmen women, one
Junior from the new dormitory and one Sophomore
from Pearsons. The Freshman, Sophomore, and junior

representatives shall be elected at the beginning of

the fall semester by their respective classes in their

respective residence halls at a meeting presided over

by the President of WSGA.
b. Membership on the Coordinating Council shall be

for the current college year.

c. The President of WSCA shall be chairman of the

Coordinating Council and shall preside at all meetings.

d. The Coordinating Council shall elect its own Sec-

retary-Treasurer.

Article IV

—

House Dues

Section I. House dues in the amounts to be agreed

upon by residents of the house at the beginning of

each semester shall be collected by the House Com-
mittee for operating expenses.

Section II. Ten cents per woman resident shall be

paid from the house dues of each dormitory to the Co-
ordinating Council for operating expenses.

Section III. No women residents will receive their

check-out slips at the end of the semester until their

house dues are paid.

Article V—Coordinating Council

Section 1. Duties of President and Coordinating
Council:

a. The duties of the President of WSGA shall be:

65



1. To preside over all meetings of WSCA;

2. To coordinate the policies of WSCA with the

College;

3. To serve ex-officio as a member of Student
Council; and

4. To meet with the Dean of Women for coopera-

tive planning under such arrangements as seem feasible

to both.

b. The duties of the Coordinating Council shall be:

1. To advise the House Chairmen and house com-
mittees in any dormitory problems;

2. To exercise general jurisdiction over matters

of discipline;

3. To coordinate the activities in the women's
dormitories;

4. To review dormitory rules and the WSCA Con-
stitution and recommend any necessary changes; and

5. To withdraw any or all privileges of a stu-

dent Who does not live up to general standards or

principles or whose conduct is unseemly.

Section II. Duties of the House Officers and House
Committee:

a. There shall be a regular House Meeting for co-

operative planning one designated night the first week
after the opening of the semester and at least once

each month thereafter. There shall be meetings of the

House Committee at the discretion of the House Chair-

man.

b. The duties of the House Committee shall be:

1. To assume general responsibility for the pro-

per management of the dormitory at all times;

2. To enforce dormitory regulations as to study

66



hours, light cuts, and other matters;

3. To recommend or decide penalties for the in-

fraction of dormitory rules;

4. To arrange the schedule of monitors and other

appointees;

5. To cooperate with the Head of the Dormitory

and other faculty representatives;

6. To participate in establishing rules as herein-

after provided; and

7. To perform such other duties as may appear

to be its responsibility.

c. The House Chairman shall make it her special re-

sponsibility to:

1 . Discuss with the Head of the Dormitory mat-
ters under consideration at the House Committee meet-
ings;

2. Preside at House Meetings and House Com-
mittee meetings; and

3. Appoint such committees as she may deem
necessary for the organization of the dormitory.

d. The duties of Secretary-Treasurer shall be:

1

.

To take the minutes of each general house
meeting and each house committee meeting;

2. To take care of all financial matters of the

dormitory; and

3. To report the minutes and financial state-

ments when requested to do so by the House Chair-

man.

e. The duties of the Fire Captain shall be:

1. To organize her dormitory for fire drill;

2. To conduct a fire drill once each month in

which members of the dormitory shall participate; and

3. To train the Assistant Fire Captain.

67



Article VI—Establishing Rules

Section I. The making of the rules of the College
and of the dormitories is delegated by the Directors

of the College to the Executive Council of the Faculty.

However, through approval of this Constitution and
other action the Executive Council at present grants to

student organizations certain participation in deter-

mining what rules shall be.

Section II. The rules governing women's dormitory
life shall be reviewed at least once a year, preferably

near the close of the fall semester, by the House Com-
mittee in each women's dormitory and by the Coordi-
nating Committee, and the recommendations submitted
to the Executive Council through the Dean of Women.
One or more of the House Committee Chairmen may
go to the Executive Council meeting with the Dean of

Women to assist in the presentation. Other House rules

not in conflict with the rules established by the fac-

ulty may be made from time to time by each House
Committee.

Section III. Arrangements for permissions not covered

by these regulations may be requested of the Dean of

Women and granted in special instances at her dis-

cretion.

Article VII—Junior and Senior Privileges

Section I. The plan is that Junior and Senior women
shall have several privileges not possessed by under-
classwomen. Tne purpose is to give students, upon at-

taining the classification of Junior or Senior, open re-

cognition of rank.

Section II. The provisions are as follows:

a. Each Senior woman may have town nights on

68



any week night, Monday through Saturday, with the

same rules in effect as stated in the Student Council

Town Night Agreement.

b. Each Junior woman may have two town nights

on any week night, Monday through Saturday, with the

same rules in effect as stated in the Student Council

Town Night Agreement.

c. Junior and Senior women may date in Knoxville

on one town night each week and return to the dor-

mitory not later than 1 1 :00 p.m. Croups of two or

more women may have the same privilege. Only bus

transportation is approved.

d. Junior and Senior women shall have the privilege

of dating on Sunday afternoon after dinner until the

supper hour They shall be allowed to date on campus,

walk in residential sections of the city, and sign up

for parlor dates. Croups of couples may walk in the

College Woods or around the seven-mile loop.

Section III. It shall be the duty of the Coordinating

Council of WSCA to impose penalties for infraction

of the Sunday afternoon dating privileges.

Section IV. It shall be the duty of the Town Night

Committee of Student Council to impose penalties for

infraction of Junior-Senior Town Night privileges.

Section V. The Dean of Women will take respon-

sibility for violations of special permission which she

has granted.

Section VI. Responsibilities

It shall be the duty of:

a. Junior and Senior women to report to the Co-
ordinating Council of WSCA all Freshman and Sopho-

more women taking Junior and Senior Sunday afternoon

dating privileges.

69



b. Junior and Senior women to report to the Town
Night Committee of Student Council all Freshman
women taking more than one town night a week and
all Sophomore women taking more than two town
nights a week.

c. Senior and lunior women to report to the Town
Night Committee of Student Council any Freshman or

Sophomore women who date in Knoxville.

Article VIII—Penalties

Section 1. In ordinary cases penalties for infraction

of dormitory regulations shall be decided and admin-
istered by the House Committee; but the Committee
may at its discretion refer cases to the Coordinating

Council for advice or recommendation; the Coordinat-

ing Council may refer the case back to the House
Committee or to the Dean of Women for faculty con-

sideration.

Section II. Penalties imposed by the House Com-
mittee shall be in the form of withdrawal of privi-

leges, but other penalties may be recommended by the

House Committee to the Dean of Women for faculty

consideration.

Article IX—Amendments

Amendments to this Constitution may be made when
approved bv two-thirds vote of the women in each
dormitory and by the Executive Council of the Facult/

and President of the College. Proposed amendments
shall be posted in each women's dormitory at least one
week before a vote is taken.

Approved by the Executive Council of Faculty, Octo-
ber 18, 1956. Adopted by dormitory women, March
7, 1957.

70



Honor Dormitory Plan

The honor dormitory has been organized by women
who desire the opportunity of living under self-govern-
ment. As members of such an honor system, we realize
keenly the responsibility and believe this to be a mature
and growning process for each individual.

A. The following Honor Code is signed by each resident
of the honor dorm:

"'»
. do promise and am on

my honor to abide by all the rules and procedures
pertaining to the Dormitory Honor Code. I do also
promise to take the extra responsibility that this
code places upon me."

B. Honor Dormitory Procedures and Policies

1

.

Curfew Rules

a. Signing in and out will be according to the
regular system.

b. If a girl is late, the number of minutes must
be recorded on her late minute card when she
comes in. Ten late minutes per semester are
allowed for each resident. The exact time of
return should be entered on the sign- in card.

2. Girls will maintain reasonable quiet so as not to
disturb others at all times, especially in

a. halls,

b. rooms,

c. laundry,

d. bathrooms,
e. smoking room.

3. Study lounges should be completely quiet.

4. On Sundays light emergency pressing for im-
mediate use may be done. Washing on Sunday is

limited to hose and emergency underwear items.

5. At all times the halls must be kept clear of

71



a. clothes racks,

b. sweaters on floors,

c. trash boxes,

d. coke bottles.

6. The smoking room will be open after 1 1 :00 as

long as there are at least two persons using it.

This is for safety purposes.

7. Each girl is responsible for her conduct and that

of her guest or guests while in the parlors or

lobby.

8. Each girl is on her honor (1) to follow all rules

and procedures as established by the Honor
Dormitory Council and to report herself if the

preceeding code is violated. This is done by each
resident by recording her penalty points on the

late minute card. When a quota of five are ac-

cumulated she is requested to report to the

house chairman; (2) to report any other resident

who does not report herself one day after warn-
ing.

9. All violations of this code will be handled by

the HDC and may bv brought to WSGA if neces-

sary.

10. The HDC reserves the right to refuse or with-

draw dormitory residency to any girl who
a. habitually fails to sign in and out,

b. smokes in her room,

c. habitually fails to cooperate with the Honor
Code in any way.

Honor Dorm Council

This Council will have authority and responsibility

under WSGA to carry out the policies and procedures

of this agreement.

The Council is composed this year of the follow-

ing members of the New Dorm: ll> House Chair-

man, (2) Vice House Chairman, (3) Secretary-

Treasurer, (4) two representatives from each floor,

(5) Honor Council Committee, (6 Pesident of

WSGA.

72



MEN'S COOPERATIVE CONSTITUTION

PREAMBLE

We, the resident men of Maryville College, aware
of the need for a form of organization to unify, to reg-
ulate, and to improve the situation in the men's dor-
mitories, do hereby establish this Constitution.

Article I—Name

The name of the organization shall be Men's Stu-
dent Cooperative.

Article III—Purpose

The purpose of this organization shall be to unify
the men living in the dormitories and to promote good-
will and responsibility within the group. The organ-
ization shall align itself with the general policies of
the College, and shall attempt to make dormitory life

more conducive to the welfare of each of its members.
This organization shall seek to cooperate with the
Proctor and Housemother and shall endeavor to keep
both well-informed of its activities.

Article III—Membership

All men student living on the campus of Maryville
College shall be members of the Men's Student Co-
operative.

Artice IV—General Organization

Section 1. Administrative and legislative authority
shall be vested in a Cooperative Council Which shall
consist of fifteen (15) representatives This repre-
sentative Council shall assume authority to govern in

matters concerning the interests of men dormitory stu-
dents within the limits established by this Constitution,
the laws and regulations of the College, and the Execu-
tive Council of the Faculty.

73



Section 2. Object

a. To furnish a responsible group which shall re-

present accurately the best interests of all men living

on campus.

b. To serve as a body by which proposals arising

from the men shall be considered, developed, and, if

deemed necessary, presented to the Student Council

or to the proper authorities of the College.

c. To cooperate with the College in the general

oversight of dormitory life and to encourage the type

of dormitory life desired by a large majority of the men.

Section 3. Membership and Organization:

a. The Cooperative Council shall consist of fifteen

(15) members, who shall be elected as follows:

1

.

Election of men to serve on the Cooperative

Council shall be conducted during the second week of

the Fall Semester.

2. Representatives shall be chosen in this man-
ner: twelve (12) men shall represent Carnegie Hall;

there shall be two (2) representatives from the ground
floor of Carnegie Hall; one (1) representative from the

first floor; the second, third, and fourth floors shall each
elect three (3) representatives; Memorial Hall shall

have three (3) men on Cooperative Council, one per

floor.

3. On the floors where the majority of resi-

dents are Freshmen, at least one ( 1 I Freshman shall

be included among the specified number of floor re-

presentatives. Each floor representative shall be chosen
by the residents of that floor of which he is a pemanent
member.

4. The fifteen (15) representatives shall choose,

not later than the third week of the Fall Semester,

a Chairman and a Secretary-Treasurer from their own
membership.

5. The Chairman shall convene the Cooperative
Council when necessary, but at least once a month.

a. Committees shall be appointed by the Chair-

74



man, subject, however, to the approval of the Co-
operative Council.

b. The Chairman shall be responsible, as

shall be the Cooperative Council, for coordinating the

activities and programs of the Men's Student Coopera-
tive with other organizations on campus and also with

the administration of Maryville College.

6. The Secretary-Treasurer shall keep a record of

all meetings and shall be responsible for the handling

of the finances of this organization.

7. By-Laws shall be proposed by the Cooperative

Council and then referred to the Dean of the College

for familiarization. Before becoming effective By-Laws
must be approved by a three-fifths (3|5) vote of men
of the Student Cooperative. All By-Laws shall be in

conformity with the Constitution and with the spirit

and regulations of the College. Each year the By-Laws
shall be put before the men for a vote of approval not

later than the fourth week of the Fall Semester. Three-
fifths (3j5) vote of all dormitory men is necessary

for approval.

Section 4. Duties:

a. The Men's Student Cooperative Council shall

meet at regular intervals as it may decide, but at least

once a month from September to May. Special meet-
ings may be held at the call of the Chairman. A quorum
shall consist of nine (9) members of the Cooperative
Council.

b. The Cooperative Council shall report concern-
ing its programs and activities to the resident men at

each regular meeting (twice a semester) of the Men's
Student Cooperative.

c. The Cooperative Council shall seek to maintain

a close contact with those whom they reoresent and
shall strive to make the purpose of Men's Student Co-
ooerative identical with the stated purpose as found in

Article II.

75



Article V—Amendments

Section 1 . This Constitution shall be amended as

follows:

a. Each proposed amendment shall be approved

by a two-thirds (2[3) vote of the Cooperative Council.

Then the proposed amendment shall be presented to

the Student Council and to the Executive Council of

the Faculty for approval.

b. The amendment, if approved by the Student

Council and the Executive Council, shall be published

in The Highland Echo one week prior to the date set

for presenting it to the Men's Student Cooperative, to-

gether with a notice of the time and place of the meet-
ing.

c. If passed by a three-fifths (3(5) vote of the

Men's Student Cooperative, the amendment shall be-

come effective.

d. Amendments to this constitution shall be,

wherever practical, made by means of revising affected

portions of the existing constitution.

Article VI—Ratification

Section 1 . This Constitution shall become effecti\-e

when approved by the Student Council, by the Execu-

tive Council of the Faculty, and by the resident men of

Maryville College. Approval by the resident men shall

be by a three-fifths (3(5) vote of all men residents.

Article VII—Initiative

Section 1 . The members of the Men's Student Co-
operative reserve to themselves power by petition to

propose amendments and bv-laws to this Constitution

and directly to enact or reject such amendments and

By-Laws at the polls. This reserved power shall be

known as the initiative. Any amendments and By-Laws

proposed in this manner shall be subject to the ap-

proval of the Executive Council of the Faculty.

76



BY-LAWS

By-Law 1

The Men's Student Cooperative by a three-fifths

(3)5) vote of the members may rescind any action of

the Cooperative Council.

By-Law 2

The manner of voting in Men's Student Cooperative
meetings shall be

a. By a majority vote in elections

b. By a three-fifths (3j5) vote in decisions not-

otherwise stated

c. By secret ballot.

By-Law 3

A quorum shall consist of no fewer than fifty (50)
members (other than members of the Cooperative
Council) provided the time, place, and purpose of the

meeting shall have been previously announced as stated

in Article V, Section c.

By-Law 4

The term of the Cooperative Council shall be from
the third week of the Fall Semester until such time

as a new Council has been elected and installed.

By-Law 5

All officers of Cooperative Council shall be residents

of Carnegie andjor Memorial Halls.

77



HOW WE SPEND OUR FREE TIME

While Maryville College puts its major emphasis
naturally enough, on scholastic standing, you'll want
to be active in a few extra-curricular fields too. We
warn you—you'll be tempted to join all the fascinat-

ing clubs and organizations the campus boasts. But
book learning comes first; better still, find a happy
balance between grades and activities. You'll find

enough of both to satisfy you; and while our hospital

is cool and comfortable, it isn't run as a rest home for

exhausted activity hounds.

We hope you'll find activities that will make the

most of your time and interests. Efforts and enthusiasm
wear better and are more appreciated when they are

concentrated. If you budget your time wisely, you'll

have not only good grades but also an important place

in campus life.

HONORARY FRATERNITIES

Alph Gamma Sigma

Alpha Gamma Sigma was organized in the spring

of 1934, for the purpose of motivating high scholar-

ship among students. Its requirements are similar to

those of Phi Beta Kappa. Ten percent of the gradu-

ating class may be admitted provided the members
have a grade point ratio of 3.33, better than a B

average.

Alpha Gamma Sigma awards a scholarship at the be-

ginning of the junior year to the student who achieved

the highest scholastic average over the first two years.

Pi Gamma Mu

The Epsilon Chapter of Tennessee of the National

Social Science Honor Fraternity, Pi Gamma Mu, re-

ceived its charter in April, 1957, with five faculty

and eleven student members. Its purpose is to re-

cognize the distinctive attainments in the field of social

science of outstanding juniors and seniors. Further, the

78



organization seeks to encourage interest in and discussion

of important issues in social science.

Pi Kappa Delta

Maryville has the distinction of having the Ten-
nessee Alpha Chapter of Pi Kappa Delta, national

honorary forensic fraternity. Debators of sophomore
classification or above who have fulfilled certain quali-

fications are eligible to be elected into its membership.
Members of this organization are awarded orders and
degrees according to rank and achievement. Maryville

participates in the Pi Kappa Delta National and Pro-

vincial Conventions.

Theta Alpha Phi

Talented dramatic students may upon meeting cer-

tain requirements for membership, be initiated into

the Tennessee Delta Chapter of the national dramatic
fraternity, Theta Alpha Phi. Members of this organi-
zation take a leading part in dramatic activities on the

campus; however, opportunity is given to all students

to try out for the various plays given throughout the

year.

Sigma Delta Psi

Maryville's chapter of Sigma Delta Psi was estab-

lished in 1930. Membership is earned by meeting the

requirements of various athletic tests in the presence

of a responsible committee.

Tau Kappa Chi

This is an honorary musical organization for students

who are studying applied music or are members of

musical organizations. Its purpose is to promote stu-

dent and community interest in music. The aims are

to raise the general academic standing of those en-

79



rolled in music; to provide a goal for student in-

terested in music; to promote thoroughly trained musi-
cianship; and to further the understanding of all types
of music. A general average of "B" for two successive

semesters and nomination by the music faculty for

excellence in musical performance are required for

membership.

SOCIETIES

Chi Beta

Varied activities and friendships highlight the pro-

gram of Chi Beta Society. Soon after school starts this

year, Chi Beta will join her brother society, Kappa Phi,

to present a Rush Week program. Weekly meetings

through the year are held in Chi Beta Hall.

Theta Epsilon

Organized in 1894, Theta Epsilon Society has play-

ed an active part in campus life. The beginning weeks
of school this year will find Theta and her brother

society, Alpha Sigma, presenting their Rush Week.
Meetings are held each week in Theta Hall.

Alpha Sigma

Alpha Sigma, founded in 1 884, offers men of the

College an opportunity to participate in activities that

will build true friendships. It enters teams in all in-

tramural sports and holds an annual weekend trip to

the mountains, barbecue, banquet, and similar activi-

ties. It joins with its sister society, Theta Epsilon, in

producing a dance and a Rush Week program.

Kappa Phi

Kappa Phi, the society of friendship, is the oldest

society on campus and holds meetings each week in its

80



society house. Its men enter various teams in intra-

murals, and hold an annual spaghetti dinner. Kappa
Phi joins Chi Beta, its sister society, in joint meetings,

Rush Week programs, and sponsors one formal dance

each year.

OTHER ORGANISATIONS

Student- Volunteers

Student Vols is a fellowship of students who wish to

establish and further a significant concern in the mis-

sionary enterprise. It is composed not only of students

who are planning to go to the field, but also of those

who are in any way interested in the mission of Christ's

church. The weekly programs (Sunday night after Ves-
pers, usually in Bartlett Hall) present informative and
challenging aspects of the work being done on both the

foreign and the home mission fields. Regular prayer-

fellowship and study groups, a special missionary out-

reach project, and socials also have a vital part in the

total Vol's program.

Christian Education Club

The Christian Education Club was formed for the pur-
pose of giving an opportunity to prospective Directors

of Christian Education and church workers to become
familiar with various skills needed in the field. This is

done through a program of lectures and laboratory

periods. The club is open to all those inteested.

Parish Project

Maryville College students render valuable service in

the Faith Cooperative Parish, made up of small churches,
schools, and mission points in the area surrounding
Maryville. College students are needed in the program
to serve as Sunday School teachers and as youth workers.
More are needed to preach on Sundays and to teach

81



during the week. Students are given a half-hour credit

for this work, and they attend weekly conferences for

guidance in their program.

Pre-Ministerial Association

The Pre-Ministerial Association, organized in 1900,
is open to all students who are planning to become
ministers or who are interested in other phases of Christ-

ian service. In addition to its regular meetings twice a

month the Association shares in planning with the other

religious organizations, YM, YW, and Student Vols, the

campus prayer meetings and other campus religious

programs. Its members are encouraged to engage in

some form of service to local missions and rural churches

in the vicinity of Maryville.

CLUBS

International Relations Club

Maryville's I.R.C. is affiliated with the Association

of International Relations Clubs. Its purpose is to stimu-

late an awareness of current international affairs. Stu-

dent-led programs include movies, speakers and discus-

sions on such pertinent topics as Indo-China, Israel,

and South Africa.

Pre-Medical Club

To anyone who is planning to go into, or who is in-

terested in medicine and all related fields such as den-

tistry, nursing, technology, and psychiatry, the Pre-Med
Club offers excellent opportunity for trips and for lec-

tures from various prominent members of those profes-

sions. The club meets twice a month throughout the

year, and interest is the only prerequisite to member-
ship.

82



French Club

The French Club is composed of thirty members who
are taking French and who qualify for membership by
scholarship and interest. This club features semi-monthly
programs of French songs, games, movies, and plays,
and holds occasional socials.

Cerman Club

All college students who are interested in Cerman
cultute, regardless of whether or not they are Cerman
students, are elegible for membership in the Cerman
Club. Regular meetings are held twice a month to
stimulate interest and participation in different phases
of German culture.

Spanish Club

The limited active membership of thirty, plus all
native Spanish-speaking students on the campus are
elected from applicants who are interested in the
activities of the Spanish Club. Besides the semi-monthly
evening meetings, at which are presented programs of
Language, customs, culture, music, dance, and use of
audi-visual equipment in the language laboratory, there
are an outdoor picnic and a Christmas party featuring
the Spanish pinata. All freshmen are invited to visit
the club when they arrive on the campus.

Women's "M" Club

This is the girl's Athletic club of Maryville College.
Membership is attained by making a total of 400 or
more points through participation in what is known as
Women's Athletic Associaaion. In addition to activities
two hours a week the members meet monthly for
business discussions and enjoy an athletic activity to-
gether. The high spot of the club's activities is the
weekend hike in the Smoky Mountains once each
semester.

83



Men's "M" Club

The Men's "M" Club is open to all varsity letter-

men and male members of the coaching faculty. The
purpose of the organization is to further the bonds of

athletic brotherhood on the Maryville campus, to be

of service to the school and the athletic program, and
to increase loyalty to the best interests of the College.

Writer's Workshop

Literary interest and achievement are the basis for

membership in Writer's Workshop. Members are elect-

ed from the junior and senior classes and faculty. Each
member writes and presents to the group two papers

each year for criticism and in turn serves as literay

critic.

Student National Education Association

Jasper Converse Barnes Chapter of the Student
National Education Association was organized in the
spring of 1949. All students planning to teach are

eligible for membership in this club, which is affiliated

with the National Education Association.

B. C.

This is a small club of eight campus girls who keep
the meaning of their initials a secret. At the end of

each year two freshmen and one sophomore are elect-

ed members. Originally organized for hiking, the club

today is purely social.

Music Education Club

The Music Education Club is affiliated with the

Music Educators National Conference as Student Mem-
bers Chapter 383. Membership is open to all students

84



interested in teaching music. Meetings are held the

first and third Thursdays of each month.

MUSIC

If you have any musical ability whatsoever, be it

singing, blowing a tuba, or playing a violin, there's

ample opportunity at Maryville to develop those tal-

ents. The musical program gets in full swing with the

performance of the marching band at the football games
and ends with choir's final anthem on graduation day.

Recitals which anyone may attend are given from time

to time by music students and faculty.

Vesper Choir

The Vesper Choir provides good training and gen-

uine pleasure for those who are interested in singing.

It is composed of about sixty members who must pass

rigid tryouts before they are accepted. The group par-

ticipates in the weekly vesper services and the daily

chapel programs, and presents special programs in Mary-
ville and surrounding cities. The Choir has sung in

many cities of the East, Midwest, and South.

All-Girl Choir

The sixty girls who compose this group are select-

ed by tryouts each semester. They replace the Vesper
Choir at the Sunday evening service a number of times

a year. In the fall the Girl's Choir combines with the

Men's Glee Clug to present a sacred concert, and in

the spring the combined groups present a program of

secular music.

Men's Glee Club

This group consists of about forty men, but ad-

ditional members may be admitted by tryouts each

85



semester. The sacred concert in the fall and a secular

program in the spring are the highlights of the year's

activities for the Glee Club.

Band

The students who enjoy playing a musical instru-

ment are urged to try out for the College marching

band. The band, numbering about fifty pieces, plays

for all the home football games and takes occasional

out-of-town trips with the team. For freshmen and
sophomores the marching practice takes the place of

the physical education requirement When football sea-

son is over, the marching band reorganizes as a con-
cert band, which gives an outdoor concert during the

last few davs before Commencement. Don't take the

chance of not having an instrument for tryouts; bring

it along with you this fall.

As befits true "'Highlanders," the band is uniformed
in authentically styled kilts of imported Scotch wool.

They make a striking appearance on parade and are

the pride of the campus.

Orchestra

Orchestra members are admitted and placed by try-

outs each fall. They gain valuable experience in pre-

senting two concerts of classical numbers annually and
accompanying "Messiah." Their spring concert features

an outstanding music student playing a well-known
concerto.

String Ensemble

The String Ensemble is open to all string players in

the orchestra. Various programs are given thoughout

the year, both on and off campus.

86



DRAMA AND DEBATE

Playhouse

The Maryville College Playhouse has at its disposal

one of the finest and best equipped theatres in this

part of the country. Playhouse presents three major
productions each year. Last year the plays were Thorton
Wilder's The Matchmaker, Ibsen's A Doll's House, and
The Lark by Jean Anouilh.

Playhouse originated in the fall of 1949 and is open
to all those who are interested in acting or in any
of the technical aspects of production. Under a point

system, apprentices work for the positions of Journey-
men, Player, and Master Player.

DEBATE

Of all our teams, we are probably most proud of

our Debate Team. They are consistent winners through
the years. Debating is an excellent extracurricular ac-

tivity and is a great aid to the development of poise

and self-confidence. It is especially valuable for those

planning to enter the ministry or law professions. Debate
is open to anyone who is interested and is operated on
a class basis, college credit being given at the end of

the second semester. Debaters compete in local, regional,

and national tournaments. Those who reach the top

ranks may be elected into the national honor society

for debaters, Pi Kappa Delta. This year's team is coach-

ed by Dr. Arda S. Walker.

87



CAMPUS PUBLICATIONS
For those who are interested in writing or in working

on the staff of publications there are many varied op-
portunities here at Maryville. Through serving on these

staffs valuable experience is gained.

Highland Echo

The Highland Echo is the college newspaper, usually

published bi-weekly. Freshmen and other new students

are welcomed and are urged to try out for the staff

positions if they are interested. At the end of each

college year staff promotions are made on the basis of

writing, interest, and dependability. The Echo constitu-

tion limits the number of staff members from each
college class. The editor is elected by the staff, and
is usually a senior. Chief purpose and policy of the

Echo is to present campus news as interestingly and as

thoroughly as possible. The Echo also seeks to acquaint

students with national and international problems of

particular interest to them, thus helping our student

body to identify with the total student generation.

Chilhowean

The Chilhowean is the annual yearbook, published

under the supervision of the junior class. All organiza-

tions, events, and activities of the year are viewed in

picture and word. There are also individual pictures

of almost all of the student body.

Alumni Bulletin

The Alumni Bulletin sends news of the College and
alumni to former students of the College. It is published

monthly by the Alumni Office.

M Book

As you have already discovered, the M Book is the

little volume you are now reading. It is published every

year by the YMCA and YWCA and is the official

College handbook. College rules, customs, and activi-

ties are described within for the student's benefit.

88



INTRAMURALS

All men are encouraged to participate in the in-

tramural program under the direction of coach Lynn
Sexton. The prgram consists of the major sports—touch
football, basketball, softball, as well as all phases of

minor sport activity, such as swimming, wrestling,

tennis, golf, ping-pong, badminton, and volleyball.

The men participating are striving also for individual

honors in the monogram "M" given for point ac-

cumulation for actual participation, officiating, or manag-
ing a team in competition. Team honors are also dis-

tributed in each sport.

In the spring semester, the Y.M.C.A. awards the

sportsmanship trophy to the senior showing the best

character in competition during that year.

All classes actively engage in this program and com-
petition is keen. This program offers a wholesome op-
portunity for the student in the recreational phase of

his college life.

INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS

Marvville College has a well-rounded sports program
suited to all men interested in playing intercollegiate

athletics. The SCOTS participate in baseball, football,

and basketball as well as track, tennis, and wrestling.

Varsity sports are under the direction of Coach Boyd-
son Baird, assisted by Coaches John Davis, Howard
Tomlinson, and Lynn Sexton. The SCOTS take on col-

leges of similar size in football and basketball and
universities and larger colleges in baseball and the

minor sports.

Last year the basketball team, led by a Little Ail-

American center, more than held its own against strong

competition. The wrestling squad played host to the

S. E. C. Wrestling Tournament and turned in an ap-

preciable third behind Auburn and Chattanooga.

There are opportunities for, all men to compete in

these sports, as M.C. does not buy her athletes. Sup-
port or try out for the team of your choice.

89



FOOTBALL SCHEDULE 1960

Sept.

Oct.

Nov.

16 Howard College There

24 Morehead State College Here

1 Centre College There

8 Ceorgetown College There

15 Emory and Henry College Here

22 Bridgewater College •Homecoming

29 Mars Hill College Here

5 Open

12 Carson-Newman College There

90



INDEX

Alma Mater 4

Alpha Sigma 80

Attendance 30

Automobiles 28

Barnwarming 8

Care of Rooms 1

3

Chi Beta 80

Christian Education Club 81

Clubs 82

Dancing 26

Dating 25

Debate 87

Demerits 29

Dining Hall 24

Dormitory Life 12

Dramatics 87

Elections Committee 41

Electric Current 1

3

February Meetings 1

Football Schedule 90

Fred Hope Fund 1

Homecoming 8

Honor Dormitory 71

Honorary Fraternities 78

Infirmary 14

Initiations 27

Intramurals 89

Ironing 14

Junior Privileges 68

Kappa Phi 80

Knoxville, Trips to 54, 68

91



Laundering

Lights

Meals

Men's Dormitories . .

Men's Student Cooperative

Monitors

Music Croups

Parish Project

Penalties 56,

Pre-ministerial Association

Publications

Scheduling Activities

Senior Privileges

Smoking .

Social Life

Songs
Student Body Constitution

Student Council

Student-Faculty Senate

Student Volunteers __
Study Hours .

Sunday Dating .

Theta Epsilon

Town Night 50,

Traditions

Women's Student Government Assoiation

Who's Who
Women's Residence Halls

W. S. C. A. Sign-Out Plan

Y. M. C. A.

Y. W. C. A.

92






